Catalog No. HR-23

[
REPLACEMENT PARTS MANUAL

I

i

For 5hp . . No. 2

Plain —Universal —Vertical —Aviomatic Cycle

Milling Machines

with standard with mono-lever and
directional automatic cycle
tabie control table control

RNEYATREQ
Bﬁ%’ﬁﬂ E.WAW('EBJ




A B B E BB EEEEEEEEEEEEE

— Replacement Parts Manual

Plain—Universal—VYerticaul—Avtomatic

3«14

. 7 .. and Order Replacement

8

1, Refer to pages 4 and 5 (Fig. 3 and 4 ) to

locate the assembly which contains the desired
part. Note the page number given for the as-
sembly exploded view.

. Locate the desired part and its item number

in the assembly exploded view. For convenience
and clearness in showing parts on some large
units, it was necessary to remove them from
the proper location in relation to the main
casting. Such assembliez are indicated by a
letter in a circle A, B, C, etc. A brief study
of the exploded view will show where such sub-
assemblies properly belong.

. In the parts list on the facing page, find the

corresponding item number to determine the
part name description and code number.

. Send the part name description, the code num-

ber and the SIZE, MODEL and SERIAL NUM-
BER OF THE MACHINE (Located on the name
plate on the left side of the column} to the
Service Department, Kearney & Trecker Cor-
poration, Milwaukee 14, Wisconsin, U.B.A,

. For service by telephone, call Greenfield

6_-8300, and give the information in paragraph
4 above.

EYATR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

e Replacement Parts Manwal ————

MODEL 2H Plain

MODEL 2H Universal

FIGURE 1

NEY& TRE
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAﬂILWAUKEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




Replacement Parts Manwal ——

Plain—Umniversal —Vertical —Auvteomatic Cycle

MODEL 2H
Avutomatic Cycle

MODEL 2H Vertical

FIGURE 2

NEY & TRE
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEER MACHINE

TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



Replacement Parts Manual -

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

4

COOLANT SUPPLY SYSTEM,
STYLE B ARBOR SUPPORT
AND ARM BRACE

SEE PAGES 40.4)

INTERMEDIATE ARBOR SUPPORT
. AND STYLE A ARBOR SUPPORT
o SEE PAGES 42.43

TAILSTOCK, STEADYREST
AMD CONVYENTIORNAL
LEAD ATTACHMENT

SEE PAGES 44.45

LOW LEAD ATTACHMENT

EE PAGES 4
L3 46.4 RIZONTAL

COLUMN ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 6.7

FOR LUBRICATION
SEE PAGES 50-51

SPEED GEAR
BOX ASSEMBLY

SEE PAGES 1213

VERTICAL COLUMMN ——
LEFT SIDE
SFE PAGES 8.9
FOR LUBRICATION
SEE PAGES 52-53

TABLE ASSEMBLIES
SEE PAGES 34.35

.,-W-"*. -

L]

PLAIN SADDLE ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 2627

UNIVERSAL SADDLE AND CROSS
FEED BRACKET ASSEMBLIES

SEE PAGES 28.29

UNIVERSAL SWIVEL BLOCK
ASSEMBLY. SEE PAGES 30.31
AUTOCYCLE PLAIN SADDLE AND
HYDRAULIC VALVE BODY ASSEMBLIES
SEE PAGES 32.32

FIG. 3 - HORIZONTAL COLUMN, LEFT FRONT OF VERTICAL COLUMN AND ASSEMBLIES

NEYATR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KiKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



- Replacement Parts Manual —

Plain—Universal—Vertical —Avtomatic Cycle

YERTICAL HEAD ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 38.39

FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE
DRIVE BRACKET ASSEMELY

SEE PAGES 16.17
HEAD POWER FEED

BRACKET ASSEMBLY

y) i SEE PAGES 36.37
o iR

AUTOMATIC CYCLE
FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE
DRIVE BRACKET ASSEMBLY

SEE PAGES 18.19

PULLEY BRACKET AND
FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE
TAKE-OFF BRACKET ASSEMBLIES

SEE PAGES 14.15

KMNEE ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 20.23

FOR LUBRICATION
SEE PAGES 54.55

. e VERTICAL COLUMMN
RIGHT S5I1DE
SEE PAGES 10-7%

COOLANT PUMP
SEE PAGES 40-47

FEED ODISTRIBUTION
BOX ASSEMBLY

SEE PAGES 24.25

FIG. 4 - RIGHT FRONT OF VERTICAL COLUMN AND ASSEMBLIES

T
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION FKEAE::LE&U?(EEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
S TMIWAUKEE



Replacement Parts RManval —

I

S5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

=l |

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NURBER
SHOWHN ON THIS PLATE

FIG. 5 -~ HCRIZONTAL COLUMHN

EV& IR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEA&T‘LW%UKEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



A B B EEEER

Replacement Parts Monuvel ————— =

Plein—Universal—Vertical—Auiemotic Cycile

\_/

Fig. 5 - Horizontal Column
. item Code i i Item Code
!r No. Part Name and Description Mo Gy, | Ng, Part Name and Description No., Ly,
I 1 Acme Blur Label Dowel, 174 x 7 Door Handle SH_ABE 1
! 1in. H-AL i Pulley Door Hinge JH-A67 2
| 2  Range Change Shifter Fork 2H-AZ 1 Serow ITH-ABE 4
3 Shifter Fork Rod Screw 2H-A3 1 Lockwasher 2H-ABY 4
4 Shiter Fork Rod 2H-A4 1 Spacing Washer IH-ATO 5
5 dpindle 2H-AD i | 62 Column Vent and Name Plate 2H-AT1 1
6 Spindle Key 2H-a8 2 5 83 Column ZH-ATZ 1
| T Screw 2H-AT 2 | G4 Pipe Cup, 1 in. 2ZH-AT3 1
| & Spindle Gil Shicld 2H-A8 1 65 Nipple, 1 x 2 in. DH-AT4 1
| 3 Screw GH-AD 4 58 Column Drain Cover ZH-AT3 2
10 Timken Spindle Bearing, ! 87 Flai Head Machine Screw,
47620847606 2H-ALD 1 | | 10.32 x 375 in. 2H-AT6 4
11 Large Spindle Gear ZH-ALL H ! 62 Column Drain Screen JH-ATT 2
12 Small Spindle Gear 2H-A12 1 89 Expansion Plug, 2-1/2 in, 2H-ATE i
13 Nut IH-ALD 1 70  Acme Blue Label Dowel,
| 14 Allen Head Cap Screw, 7/16 x | 1/2 % 1-1/8 in, 2H-ATY 2
| o JEhpade JH-Al4 1 | 71 Eleciric Motar, SHP 2H-AB0 1
15 8¢ i ZH-ALD 3 72 Motar Door 2H-AB1 1
16 r Spindle Bearing Retainer ZH-AlS 1 | Motor Door Hinge ZH_ABZ i
17 Hyatt Bearing, 1308-T8 ZH-ALT 1 w ZH-AB3 &
, 18  Shoe 2H-AlB 2 xwasher, No. 1220
| 19 Screw 2H-ALS 2 | Shakeproot 2H-ABd b
' 20 Nut 2H-A20 L | Doar Latch JH-AB5 1
2]  Spindle Bearing Drive Collar 2H-A2] i | Yot Sorew 2H-ASE 1
i 32  Drive Collar Pin 2H-A22 1 Docr Handle JH-ALT 1
| 23 Timken Spindle Bearing, cing Washer 2H-AB8 +
i 453B-462W 2H-A23 1 73 Gasket 2H-AB8 1
| 24 Draw in Bolt 2H-A24 1 74 Coolant Clean-Out Cover IH-ASD 1
' 25 Nut IH-A25 1 75 Gits Oiler, TS-409 2H-ASL &
26 Taper Pin, No. 4 x 1-1/4 in, JH-A26 1 | 76 Stud ; 2H-ADZ
. 27 Nut 2H-AZT 1 g 77 Clamp Block Pin 2H-AB3 2
25 Rear Primary Slidi TEUT 2JH-AZ2E 1 786 Spring ZH-AB4 2
| 29  Front Primary Sliding Gear IH-AZY 1 7% QOverarm Clamp 2H-ADD 2
‘ 30  Hyatt Bearing, R120T TS 2H-A30 2 ! B0 Washer 2H-ABG 2
31  $pindle Drive Sliding Gear 2H-A31 L | 81 Nul 2H-AGT 2 |
| 32 Hyait Bearing, 1208 TS 2H-AS2 2 82 (werarm Hand Wheel ZH-ARE 1 |
- 33 Nut IH-A33 2 83 Taper Pin, No. 4 x 1-3/81n,  2H-A98 1 I
34 Washer 2H-Al4 & g4 Overarm Shaft Bushing, Left |
35 Stud 2H-435 2 Hand 2H-A100 1 i
16 Primary Shaft Bearing Race 2H-A3E 1 #5 Set Screw 2H-A101 2 |
i 47  Primary Shaft Bearing Cover  2H-A37 1 86 Overarm Pinion Shait 2H-A102 1 !
38 Primary Speed Change Shait 2H-A38 i} 27 Overarm Pinion, Lelt Hand ZH-A103 1 |
39  Primary Shaft Bearing Spacer 2H-A3S 1 88 Overarm Clutch Sleeve JH-A104 L ‘
40 Primary Shaft Rear Bearing 4% Pin ZH-AL05 1 |
I Cover TH-A4D 1 | 46 Qverarin Pinion, Right Hand 2H-A108 L |
| 41 Serow 2H-A41 11 g1 Overaryn Shait Bushing, Right ;
42 Texrope Belt, B-68 3 Hand ZH-ALDT 1
43 Expansion Plug, 1-1/2 in, dtam. . 1 92 Expansion Plug, 374 . 2H-A108 1
44 Motor Sheave 1 G Screw 2H-AL09 2
45 Screw 1 g4 Vertical Trip Dog 2H-A110 2
| 46 Nut 1 55 Nut 2H-AlLL 2 |
‘ 47 Square Head Cup Point Set 96 Screw ZH-Ali2 B |
i Screw, 378 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-A4T 2 | 47 Oil Gage Plate 2H-A113 2 I
| 48 Nut 2H-A4H 2 98 il Gage Glass 2H-All4 2 |
‘ 49 Motor Base 2H-A4S 1 | 98 Oll Gage Washer 2H-ALl5 2 |
50 Flat Point Allen Head Set 100 Ol Gage Plate 2H-A116 1 |
| Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4 in. 2H-a30 2 101 0il Gage Washer ZH-ALLT 2
| 51 Motor Fan JH-A5L 1 102 Oii Flow Guage 2H.ALIE L
52 Motor Base Hinge Piif 2H-AG2 2 103 Starting Lever Stand Pipe 2H-A119 1
53  Nut ZH-AD3 1 104 Hi-Pro Key, No. 708 2H-a120 2
4 Screw 2H-AB4 1 145 i sver Shaft 2H-A121 1
| 55 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/2 x i 106 2H-A122 1
1-1/2 in. 2H-ABS 4 107 Starting Lever Gear 2H-A123 1
56 Washer 2H-AS6 1 { 108 Starting Lever Stup Pin (in
57 S8crew 2H-ABT 2 Gear) 2H.AL124 1
| 56 Washer JH_ARAR 1 P68 Storting Lever Stop Pin {in
! 59 Coolant Pipe Guard 2H-ABY 1 Colunin) ZH-A125 1 |
60 Screw 2H-ABD £ | : |
81  Pulley Dogor 2H-AGL 1 | 2H-A128 1 |
Pump Clutch Plate 2H-ABZ 1 | 2H-A12T 1 !
No. 15 Escutcheon Pins ZH-AB3 4 { 2H-ALZE 1
Door Latch 2H-AG4 1 ZH-A129 1
Screw 2H-A6D 1 2H-A130 2
*Indicates As Required
NEY& TRE
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AMD BORING



= Replacement Parts Manual

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Mochines

=zl

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN OM THIS PLATE

—— -
— NOTE—

| BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED

FIG, 6 - VERTICAL COLUMN, LEFT SIDE

Y&TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



S B B EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEGRS

Replacement Paris Manual

Plain—UYniversal—¥ertical — Auvtomatic

Fig. 6 - Vertical Column, Left Side

Item Code
No., Part Name and Description No. Qty.
1 Allen Head Cap Screw, 3/8
x 1-3/4 in. 2H-B1 1
2 Starting Lever 2H-B2 1
3 Qilite Bearing, A1110-1 2H-B 2
4  Fillister Head Screw 2H-B4 4
5 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
3/16 x 1 in. 2H-BG 2
§ Starting Lever Cover 2H-BE 1
7 Starting Lever Cross Shaft 2H-B7 1
58 0il Flow Gage 2H-B8 1
9  Oil Gage Washer 2H-BY 2 |
10 0il Gage Washer 2H-B10 2
11 Qil Gage Glass 2H-B11 2
12 Qil Gage Plate 2H-B12 2
13 Screw 2H-B13 8
14 Oil Gage Plate 2H-B14 1
13 Screw 2H-B15 2
16  Vertical Trip Dog 2H-B16 2
17 Nut 2H-B17 2
18 Pinion Stud Support 2H-B18 1
19 Screw 2H-B19 3
20 Head Clamp Pinion Stud 2H-B20 1
21 Head Clamp Bevel Gear 2H-B21 i
22 Steel Ball, 3/16 in. diam. 2H-B22 18
23 Head Clamp Bevel Gear
Collar 2H-B23 1
24 Head Clamp Bevel Pinion 2H-B24 1
25 Ball Thrust Bearing 2H-B25 1
26 Clamp Pinion Bearing Plate 2H-B26 1
7  Allen Cap Screw, 3/8-18
% 3/4 in. 2H-B27 4
28 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
1/4 x 1 in. 2H-B28 2
29 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
3/8 x 1-1/2 in. 2H-B29 1
30 Head Clamp Handle 2H-B30 1
31 Allen Cap Screw, 5/16 x
1-1/8 in. 2H-B31 1
32 Screw 2H-B32 1
33  Nut 2H-B33 1
34 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/2 x
1-1/2 in, 2H-B34 4
35 Motor Base 2H-B35 1
36  Nut 2H-B36 1
7 Screw 2H-B37 1
38 DMotor Fan 2ZH-B38 1
39 Motor Base Hinge Pin 2H-B39 2|
40  Nut 2H-B40 2
41 Square Head Cup Point Set
2

Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4 in.

2H-B41

|_ Item
No.

Part Name and Description

=1 O L ode

72
73
T4
75

Flat Point Allen Head Set
Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4 in.
Motor Sheave
Expansion Plug, 1-1/2 in.
diam.
Texrope Belt, B-68
Pipe Plug
Starting Lever Bevel Pinion
Oilite Bearing, A-2101
Hi-Pro Key, HP-T708
Starting Lever Shaft
Starting Lever Stand Pipe
Screw
Starting Lever Gear
Head Taper Gib
Gib Screw
Head Gib, Left Hand
Head Gib, Right Hand
Hex Head Cap Screw
Head Gib Spacer
Washer
Stud
Nut
Head Clamp Stud
Nut
Column
Column Drain Cover
Flat Head Machine Screw,
10-32 x 3/8 in.
Column Drain Screen
Expansion Plug, 2-1/2 in.
diam,
Acme Blue Label Dowel,
1/2 x 1-1/8 in.
Maotor Door
Motor Door Hinge
Scerew
Lockwasher, No. 1220
Shakeproof
Door Latch
Set Screw
Door Handle
Spacing Washer
Electric Motor, bHP
Screw
Coolant Cleanout Cover
Gasket
Cutler-Hammer Starting
Switch

Code

No.

2H-B42
2H-B43

2H-B44
2H-B43
2H-B46
2H-B47
2H-B48
2H-B49
2H-B350
2H-B51
2H-B52
2H-B53
2H-B54
2H-B55
2H-B36
2H-B57
2H-B58
2H-B59
2H-B60
2H-B61
2H-B62
2H-B63
2H-B64
2H-B65
2H-B66

2H-BE&7
2H-B68

ZH-BG9

2H-BT0
2H-B71
2H-BT72
2H-B73

2H-DBT74
2H-BTH
2H-BT6
2H-BT7
2H-B78
2H-BT79
2H-B80
2H-B31
2H-BY2

2H-BE&3

B b e G D3 g B O e ek DD e b b ek DD R e DD e

W

o2 o B [ p o]

— bt =] et e b 0 OO

e

*Indicates As Required

YaT
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEA&TfWiUF;EEEKERJ MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

G



— Replacement Parts Manuval

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Mochines

. "'?k

T

i

_./\

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

—NOTE-
| BEVEL GEARS ARE EHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY

FIG. 7 - VERTICAL COLUMN, RIGHT SIDE

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AMD BORING




. _ Replacement Parts Manual

"N B E E B E EENENEDEBNRNININININ.]

Plain—Universat—Vertical—Automatic Cycle

I Ttem

Fig. 7 - Vertical Column, Right Side

No.

(ol e B

L He

=1

o

[es S
w

I
18
19
20
21
22

Code !—Item Code
Part Name and Description No. Qty._J | No. Part Name and Description No. Qty.
Allen Pipe Plug, 1/2 in. 9H-C1 1 35 Timken Bearing, 382-387 2H-C 44 1
iy SH.C9 2 | | 36 Cross Shait Drive Gear 9H-C45 1
Allen Head (_,d.p Screw, 3‘_} | 3'? Timken Begr‘mg, 382B-387 2H—(;4'Cl 1
x 1-3/4 in. OH-C3 1 38  Countershaft Oil Sleeve E-H-(;ﬂ 1
Drive Housing 2H-C4 1 ‘ | 39 Oil Sleeve 2H-C48 1
Screw 2H-C5 1 | 40  ©il Slinger 2H-C48 1
Screw 2H-CH 13 | 41 Timken Bearing, 19288-
Drive Plate Cover 2H-CT 1 | ‘ 19130 2H-C50 2
Acme Blue Label Dowel, | 49  TFeed Screw Nut Drive Gear 2H-C51 1
1/2 x 1-3/4 in. 2H-C38 2 | | 43 Key 2H-C52 1
Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-C9 8 ‘ 44 Head Feed Nut FH-C53 1
Drive Bearing Plate 2H-C10 1 45 Feed Screw Bearing Adjust-
Column 2H-C11 1 ing Washer 2H-C54 1
Clamp Rod 2H-C12 1 46 Drive Gear Adjusting Washer 2H-C55 1
Column Vent and Name 47 Timken Bearing, 345A-355 2H-CO56 2
Plate Assembly 2H-C13 1| 48 Drive Idler Gear 2H-C57 1
Screw 2H-C14 7 49 Timken Bearing, 345B-355 2H-C58 2
Wrought [ron Nipple, 1 x | 50 Drive Gear 2H-C 5% 1
2 in. 2H-C15 1| 51 Washer 2H-C6B0 1
Pipe Cap, 1 in. 2H-C16 1 I 52 Lockwasher, 1/2 in. 2H-C61 1
Coolant Pipe Guard 2H-C17 1 | 53 Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-C62 1
Washer 2H-C18 1 | 54 Drive Shaft 2H-CG3 1
Washer 2H-C18 1| 55 Snap Ring 2H-CH4 1
Screw 2H-C20 2 56 Drive Shaft Bearing Adjust-
Screw 2H-C21 1 ing Washer 2H-C85 1
Pulley Door 2H-C22 1 57 Timken Bearing, 332B-3428 2H-C66 2
Pump Clutch Plate 2H-C23 1 58 Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-C67 4
No. 15 Escutcheon Pins 2H-C24 4 59 Lockwasher, 3/8 in. 2H-C68 4
Door Latch 2H-C25 1 60 Drive Shaft Bearing Sleeve 2H-CE9 1
Screw 2H-C26 1 61 Vertical Drive Spiral Bevel
Door Handle 2H-C27 1 Gear 2H-CT70 1
Pulley Door Hinge 2H-C28 2 62 Gits Oiler, TC-409 2H-CT1 i
Screw 2H-C29 4 63 Screw 2H-CT2 4
Lockwasher 2H-C30 4 | 4  Primary Shaft Bearing
Spacing Washer 2H-C31 ) Retainer 2H-CT. 1
Feed Cross Shaft 2H.C32 1| 65 DBearing Spacer 2H-C74 1
Hi-Pro Key, HP-700 2H-C33 1| 66 Hyatt Bearing, R-1307 TS 2H-CT75 1
Timken Bearing, 07204B- 67 New Departure Bearing,
07100 2H-C34 2 43208 2H-CT6 1
Feed Cross Shaft Bearing I 68 Front Primary Sliding Gear 2H-CT77 1
Sleeve 2H-C35 1 69 Rear Primary Sliding Gear 2H-CT78 1
Fillister Head Screw 2H-C30 P 70 Primary Speed Change Shaft 2H-CT9 1
Curney Locknut and Washer, ' 71  Vertical Drive Siceve 2H-C80 1
No. 3 2H-C317 1 | 72  Horizontal Spiral Bevel
Feed Cross Shaft Washer 2H-C38 1 Gear (Driver) 2H-CH1 1
Feed Cross Shaft Gear 2H-C39 1 | 73 New Departure Bearing, 3210 2H-CB82 1
Feed Drive Idler Gear Shaft 2H-C40 1 | 74 Bevel Gear Fitting Washer
Hyatt Bearing, 93112 2H-C41 1 | | (Large) 2H-C33 1
Feed Drive Idler Gedar 2H-C4 T | 75 Bearing Retainer Plate 2H-CE4 1
Cross Shaft Drive Gear | 76 Screw 2H-CBS fi

Adjusting Washer 2H-C43 1

*Indicates As Required

EY&TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEﬂﬁTLWAUKEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

i1



Replacement Parts Manuel
Shp MNo.2 Model H Milling Macthines

"~ NoOTE
BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWH DH THIS PLATE

FIG. 8 - SPEED GEAR BOX

Y&T
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AMD BORING

12



EH E E EEBEEBEEEEEERRERERERERRERIE.

—— Replacemen# Parts Manuci

Plain—Universal—Y¥erticol—Avtomatic Cycle

Fig.

6 - Speed Gear Dox

[tem

Code
No, Part Name and Description No. Qty.
1 Nut 2H-D1 2
2 Cotter Pin, 7/64 x 1-1/2 in, 2H-D2 5
3 Washer 2H-D3 2
4  Range Gear 2H-D4 1
5 Timken Bearing,
1729B-1755 2H-D5 2
6 Fitting Washer 2H-DE 1
7 Reverse Bevel Gear Thrust
Washer 2H-DT 2
8 Spindle Reverse Bevel Gear
Bushing 2H-D8 2
9 GSpindle Reverse Bevel Gear 2H-D9 2
10 3pindle Reverse Clutch 2H-D10 1
| 11 Reverse Bevel Gear Shaft 2H-DI11 1
12 Nut 2H-D12 1
13 Lock Washer 2ZH-D13 1
14 Spindle Reverse Shifter Yoke 2H-D14 1
15 Reverse Yoke Shoe 2H-D15 2
16 Reverse Rod Shoe 2H-D16 1
17 Spindle Reverse Yoke Stud  2H-DI17 1
18  Secondary Speed Chango
Gear 2H-D1d l
19  Secondary Speed Change
Shaft 2H-D19 1
20 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
1/2 x 1-1/2 in. 2H-D20 2
21  Range Gear 2H-D21 1
22  Hyatt Bearing A-1206-TS 2H-D22 1
23  Secondary Shaft Collar 2H-D23 1
24 Spindle Reverse Knob 2H-D24 1
25 Taper Pin, No. 3 x 7/8 in. 2H-D25 1
26 Spindle Reverse Rod 2H-D26 1
7 0Oil Retainer Tube 2H-D27 1
| 28 Taper Pin, No. 2 x 7/8 in. 2H-D28  *i
| 29 Speed Selection Knob 2H-D29  *3
30 Spring 2H-D30 ~3
31 Speed Selection Lever
Plunger 2H-D31 *3
' 32 Range Change Lever Shaft 2H-D32 1
33 Speed Selection Dial 2H-D33 1
34 Escutcheon Pin No. 15 ZH-D34 17
35 Washer 2H-D35 1
36 Speed Change Lever and
Dial Plate 2H-D36 1
37 Hi-Pro Key No. 404 2H-D37 1
38 Speed Plate (Fast) 2H-D38§ 1
39 Instruction Plate 2H-D39 1
40 Speed Plate (Slow) 2H-D40 1
41 Range Change Lever 2H-D41 71
42 Taper Pin, No. 3 x 1-3/8 in. 2H-D42 4
43  Allen Head Cap Screw,
3/8 x 1 in. 2H-D43 11
44 Cup Point Allen Head Set
Serew, 172 x 3/4 in. 2H-D44 2
45 BSpeed Box 2H-D45 1
46 Range Change Lever Shaft 2H-D46 1
47 Taper Pin, No. 3 x 1 in. 2H-D47 1
‘ 48 Range Change Crank 2H-D48 i

Code

Item
No, Part Name and Description No, Qty.
49 Range Change Crank Pin 2H-D49 1
50 Taper Pin, No, 3 x 2-1,/4 in. 2H-D50 1
51 Secondary Speed Change
Lever 2H-D5] 1
52  Speed Dial Pointer 2H-D52 1
53 Shifter Fork Guide Rod 2H-D53 2
54 Primary Change Lever Pin 2H-D54 2
55 Front Primary Change Lever 2H-D35 1
56 Rapid Traverse Clutch Cone
| Shoe 2H-D56 2
| 57 Primary Change Lever Shaft 2H-DG7 2
‘ 58 Rear Primary Change Lever 2H-D58 1
| 59 Rear Primary Shifter Fork 2H-D33 1
60 Front Primary Shifter Fork 2H-D60 1
61 Hyatt Bearing R-1305-Y83 2H-D61 1
‘ 62 Secondary Shaft Bearing
Retainer 2H-D62 1
63 Screw 2H-D63 3
64 Idler Shaft and Rear Gear 2H-D64 1
§5 Hyatt Bearing R-1205-YS8 211-DE5 2
66 Idler Shaft Bearing Retainer 2H-D66 1
67 Screw 2H-DE6T &
68 Idler Shaft Collar 2H-D68 1
59 Front I[dler Gear 2H-D6Y 1
70 Center Idler Cluster 2H-DT0 1
71 Reverse Bevel Shaft Bearing
Carrier 2H-D71 1
72 Dog Point Sel Screw, 2H-D72 2
73  Speed Change Cam 2H-D73 1
74 Secondary Speed Change
Crank 2H-D74 1
75 Crank Shoe 2H-D75 1
76 Spindle Drive Hevel Gear 2H-DT6 1
77  Timken Bearing
19283B-19138 2H-DTT 2
78 Drive Bevel Bearing Collar 2H-D78 1
79 Snap Ring 2H-D79 1
80 Copper Rivet 2H-DB0 7
81 Brake Cone 2H-DE! i
82 Clutch Shifter Spoocl ZH-Dg2 !
83 Clutch Shifter Spool Pin 2H-D83 1
84 Cotter Pin, 1/16 x 5/8 in. 2H-D84 3
85 Clutch Shifter Rod 2H-DB5 1
86 Cluteh Cone 2H-DB6 1
87  Washer 2H-D8T 1
B8  Nut 2H-Dis 1
8% Clutch Shifter Yoke Rod 2H-D8Y 1
50 Taper Pin, No. 4 x 1-3/8 in, 2H-DSD 1
91 Clutch Shifter Fork 2H-DY1 1
92 Detent Roller 2H-DH2 1
93 Detent Roller Pin 2H-DS3 1
g4 Steel Ball, 5,16 in. 2H-DY4 1
95 Spring 2H-D45 1
96 Pin 2H-DY6 1
97 Screw 2H-DYT 1
38 Detent Plunger 2H-D98 1
99 Spring 2H-DSY 1
100 JH-DI0OO 1

Detent Plunger Pin

* Only 2 Used on Vertical Ma{éhines
t Used on Horizontal Machines Only

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

EYATR
KEKEH MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




P o Replacement Parts Manual —
. 5hp Ho.2 Model H Milling Moachines

ODEL

\\ @D L2 )

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL HUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

FIG. 9 - PULLEY BRACKET AND FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE TAKE-QFF BERACEKET

T
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKEH MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
14



" I N NN N NN NNENNEEINIENINHNH~E.

Repliacement Parts Manual ——

Plain—Universal-—Vertical—Avtomuatic Cycle

L W

Fig.

18

T
ol -

[RS T I e B
foe Gl PO e

2
[y ]

Part Name and Description

Special C-9 1/2 an. Twin
Dise, Clutch No. 5773

Clutch No. 3773

Shakeproof L.ock Washer,
No. 12358

Nut

Clutch Gear Ring

Lockwasher, 5/16 in.

Screw

Snap Ring

Pulley Fitting Washer

Rapid Traverse Drive Gear

Timken Bearing, 13181~
13318

Pulley Bracket

Screw

Socket Head, Flat Point Set
Screw, 3/8 x 1/2 in.

Timken Bearing, 18200-
18837

Pulley

Feed Drive Sleeve Bearing
Spacer

MNew Departure Bearing No.
12086

Bill Bearing Retainer

Jcrew

Feed Drive Sleeve Gear

Key

Clutch Shifter Rod Bushing

Flat Point Set Screw, 3/8 X
5/8 in.

Rapid Traverse Idier Gear
Stud

Oil Wicking

Rapd Traverse Idler Gear
Bushing

Rapid Traverse Drive Idler
Gear

Acme Blue Label Dowel,
172 x 1-1/4 in,

Allen Head Pipe Plug,
]..-’".:‘1' in.

Feed and Rapid Traverse
Take-Qff Brackel

Allen Set Screw, 1/2 x
3/4 in.

Screw

Fiilister Head Screw

0il Pump Gear Stud

Oil Pump Gear (Driven)

Hi-Pro Key, HP-606

01l Pumyp Cover

Screw

Snap Ring

Fitting Collar

Pump Drive Gear

Expansion Plug, 1-1/8 in.

diam.

2H-E1
2H-EZ2

2H-E3
2H-E4
2H-ES
2H-LE6
2H-E7
2H-E8
2H-E9
2H-E10

2H-E11
2H-E12
2H-E13

2H-E14

2H-E15
2H-E16
2H-E17

2H-E18

2H-E19
2H-E20
2H-EZ1
2H-E22
2H-E23
2H-E24

2H-E25

2H-E26
2H-E27

2H-128
2H-EZ9
2H-E30
2H-E31
2H-E32

2H-E33
2H-E34
2H-E35
ZH-E36
2H-E237
2H-E38
2H-E39
2H-E40
2H-E41
2H-E42
2H-E43

2H-E44

o e w2 B = Bl Sl

(ST ==

oo

]

b e O b G GO DS —

| o]

9 - Pulley Bracket And Feed And Rapid Traverse Take-01if Bracket

No. Part Name and Description

3 ;) S 2
-1 (SR ]

o
o

59
60

61
62
63

65
66
67
68

69

70

No. WQty.

Bushing

0il Pump Gear (Driver)

Snap Ring

Fitting Collar

Feed Worm Drive Gear

Screw

Feed Drive Worm Bearing
{Inner)

K and T Thrust Bearing
No. 4723

Feed Drive Worm

Feed Drive Worm Bushing

Expansion Plug, 15/16 in.
diam,

2H-E52
2H-E53
2H-ELH4

2H-E35

Rapid Traverse Drive Worm 2H-EH6
Rapid Traverse Drive Worm

garing (Outer)

Expansion Plug, 1-1,/16 in.
diam.

Fillister Head Screw

Allen Set Screw, 5/16 x
5;‘16 in.

Snap Ring

Snap Ring

Rapid Traverse Slip Clutch
Plate

Rapid Traverse Slip Clutch
Friction Plate

Spring

Steel Ball, 5/16 in. diam.

Friction Drive Plate Pin

Rapid Traverse Worm
Drive Gear

Rapid Traverse Slip Clutch
Bushing

Rapid Traverse Slip Clutch
Sleeve

Hex Socket Flat Head Cap
Screw, 5/16 x 3/4 in.

2H-E37

2H-E58
2H-EbY

2H-EGJ
2H-E61
2H-EB2
2H-E63
2H-E6G4
2H-E65
2H-E66
2H-EG7
2H-EGS
2H-EGS
2H-ET0

2H-ET1

Rapid Traverse Drive Worm

Bearing (Inner}

Screw

Filiister Head Screw

New Departure Bearing No.
1204

Feed and Rapid Traverse
Drive Worm Wheel

Feed Drive Take-Oif Shaft

Hi-Pro Key, HP-705

Spring

Steel Ball, 3/16 in. diam.

Qilite Bearing A-1008-4

Feed and Rapid Traverse
Drive Shaft Retainer

Key

Coolant Shaft Drive Clutch

Rapid Traverse Take-0ff
Shaft

Positive Stop Screw (For
Horizontal Machine)

2H-ET2
2H-ET3
2H-ET4

2H-ET5

2H-ET6
2H-ETT
2H-E78
2H-ET9
2H-E80
2H-E&1
ZH-EB2
2H-EB83
IH-EB4
2H-EBD

2H-E86

O b B b b e

bt

o]

rp—

EYS TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEER

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING

AND BORING



16

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

Replacement Parts Manual ————

| FOR WERTICAL MATHINES ONLY
n D E L. .......... R R el ol b D N Al

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL NUMBER
JHOWN ON THIS PLATE

HOTE -
BEWEL GEARS
N OWMATED

AHE SHIPPED

ETS OMLY

FIG. 10 - FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE DRIVE BRACKET

EYLTR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEA:&T'LWA:UKEKEE MACHIHE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORIEG



E R E B EEEEEEERERERERE.

e Replacement Parts Manuct

Plain—Universal—Vertical —Auvtomatic

Cycle

Fig. 10 - Feed And

Item Code
No. Part Name and Description No. Qty.
1 Drive Shatt Guard, 2-1/4 x
T-1/4 in. 2H-F1 1
2 Fillister Head Screw 2H-F2 14
3  Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4
x 7-1/21in. 2H-F3 1
4 Qval Head Screw 2H-F4 18
5 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4
X 7-1/4 in. 2H-F3 1 !
| 68 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x |
| x 7in, 2H-F6 1 |
| 7  Feed Drive Gear 2H-FT 1 i
| B Rapid Traverse Drive Bevel |
Gear 2H-F8 1 |
§ Rapid Traverse Bevel Gear
Collar 2H-F9 1
| 10 Feed Drive Spur Gear 2H-F10 1
11 Feed Drive Bevel Gear ZH-F11 1
12 Hi-Pro Key,
HE-500 2H-F12 3
13 Feed and Rapid Traverse
Bevel Gear 2H-F13 B
14 Feed and Rapid Traverse
Drive Bracket Cap 2H.F14 1
15 Fillister Head Screw ZH-F15 5
168 Fillister Head Screw 2H-F16 10
17 Socket Head Cap Screw,
3/8 x 374 in, 2H-F17 2
18  Acme Blue Label Dowel,
5/16 x 1-1/4 in. ZH-F18 1
19 Feed and Rapid Traverse
Drive Bracket (Horizon-
tal Machine) 2ZH-F18 1
20 Screw 2ZH-F20 1
21 Allen Set Screw, 1/2 x
| 1-1/4 in, 2H-F21 2
22  Fillister Head Screw 2H-F22 7
23 Allen Socket Head Cap
Serew, 5716 x 1 in, 2H-F23 1
24 Rapid Traverse Lever 2H-F24 1
25 Rapid Traverse Clutch Cover 2H-F25 1
26 Fillister Head Screw 2ZH-F26 4
27  Qil Pump Body 2H.F27 1
| 28 Qil Pump Gear Stud 2H-F24 1
| 2% 0il Pump Gear {Driver} 2H-F25& 1
| 30 Hi-Pro Key,
HEP-104 ZH-F30 1
31 il Pump Gear (Driven) 2H-F31 1
32 0il Pump Cover 2H-F32 1
33 Fillister Head Screw 2H-F33 4
34 Feed and Rapid Traverse
Drive Bracket Cover 2H-F34 1
35 Feed Drive Oil Retainer
Plate and Tube 2H-F35 1
36 Fillister Head Screw 2H-F38 9
37 Rapid Traverse Clutch Fork 2H-F37 1
38 Rapid Traverse Lever Shait 2H-F38 1
39 Spacing Washer, 1/16 in. 2H-F39 1
40 'O"Ring No. 14, 3/4 LD,
x 15/18 0.D. 2H-F40 1
41 Dog Point Set Screw 2H-F41 1
42 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
5/16 x 2-3/4 in. 2H-F42 1
43 Rapid Traverse Cluich Cone
Shoe 2H-F43 2
44 Rapid Traverse Clutch Cone 2H-F44 1
5 Clutch Cone Bushing 2H-F45 1
46 Taper Pin 2 x 1-5/18 in, 2H-F48 1
7 Rapid Traverse Clutch Hub
Collar 2H-F47 1
48 Clutch Finger 2H-F48 3
49  (Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 3/8 in, ZH-F48 3
50 Finger Lever Pin 2H-F50 3
51  Adjusting Yoke 2H-F51 1
5 Spring 2H-F52 1

+Oniy 3 Used on Vertical Machines

KEARNEY& TRECKER

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

Rapid Traverse Drive Bracket

Index Code
No. Part Name and Description No. Qty.
53  Adjusting Lock Pin 2H-F33 I
54  Floating Plate 2ZH-F54 1
55 Clutch Plate (Driver) 2H-F55 5
56 Clutch Plate (Driven) 2H-F36 8
37  Spring 2H-F57 ]
58 Rapid Traverse Clutch
Plate Pin 2H-F358 6
59 Key 2H-F39 3
80 Rapid Traverse Clutch Hub
and Back Plate ZH-FB0 1
61 Key 2H-F61 1
62 Rapid Traverse Clutch Gear
Bushing ZH-F62 1
63 Rapid Traverse Clurch Gear 2H-F63 1
A4  Dowel Pin, 1/8 x 1/2 in. 2H-F64 1
65 Rapid Traverse Clutch Shaft 2H-F6) 1
66 Hyatt Bearing, S-93324 2H-F86 1
67 Rapid Traverse Clutch Shait
Collar 2ZH-FB&1 1
68 Feed Drive Pinion Shaft 2H-FGE 1
89 Feed Drive Pinion Thrust
Washer ZH-F69 1
70 Feed Drive Shaft Bearing 2H-F170 1
7 Expansion Plug, 1-1/4 in.
diam. ZH-FT1 1
72 Rapid Traverse Drive Oll
Retalner Plate and Tube 2H-F72 i
73 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x
{ 6-11/16 in. 2H-F73 1
74 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x
6-15/16 in. 2H-F14 1
75 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x
7-5/16 in, 2ZH-F1T5 1
76 Drive Shaft Guard and
Retainer 2ZH-FT6 1
7 Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-F77 1
78 Fillister Head Screw 2H-F78 1
79 Cover Plate, upper (Verti-
cal Only} 2H-F79 1
80 Cover Plate {Vertical Only) 2H-F&0 1
81 Coaver Plate, Lower (Verti-
cal Only} ZH-F8! 1
82 Vertical Head Feed Bevel
Gear Shaft 2H-F82 1
83 Feed and Rapid Traverse
Drive Bracket (Vertical) 2ZH-F8y 1
#4 Snap Hing ZH-Fa4 1
85 TFeed Bevel Gear Shaft
Fitting Washer 2H-FE3 1
88 Timken Bearing 07196~
07100 2H-F86 2
| B7  OQil Wicking 2H .F87 1
| 88 Fillister Head Screw 2H-F8B 3
| 89 Feed Drive Vertical Bearing
Cage 2H-FHS H
90 Telescopic Tube (lower) and
Bearing Cover 2H-F&0 1
41 Fillister Head Screw 2H-F51 4
92 Torrington Bearing, B-88 2H-F82 1
33 Feed Drive Gear Shaft ZH-F93 1
94 Vertical Head Feed Drive
Gear 2H-F94 1
45  Drlve Shaft Pinlon 2ZH-F95 1
96 MRC Bearing No. 105-3 2H-F96 1
87 Take-Off Gear Bearing
Retainer Washer 2H-FOT 1
98 MRC Bearing No. 2015 2H-F98 1
89 Miter Bevel Fitting Washer 2H-F99 i
100  Acme Blue Label Dowel,
1/4 x 3/4 in. ZH-F100 2
101 Feed Drive Bearing Plate 2H-F101 1
132 Fillister Head Screw 2H.F102 2
103  Fillister Head Screw 2H-F103 2

*Oniy B Used on Vertical Machines

MILWAUKEE

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




Replacement Parts Manual
5hp No.2 Model! H Milling Machines

18

FOR WERTIGAL

MACHINES ONLY

! |
SERIAL'_I'IOOD I

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWM OM THIS PLATE

’ BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
| S IN MATED SETS ONLY

FIG. 11 - AUTOMATIC CYCLE FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE DRIVE BRACKET

EYATR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAEHTLW%UKEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




- Replacemen? Parts Manual

Plain—Universal—Vertical—Avtematic Cycle

Fig. 11 - Automatic Cycle Feed And Rapid Traverse Drive Bracket

Mot

Code Ttem Code
Part Name and Description No.  Qty. No, Part Name and Description Mo, Wty
1 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x 7-1/4 in, 2H-G1 1 64  Rapid Traverse Clutch Shaft 2H-GB4 1
2 Fillister Head Screw ) 2H-GZ 74 65 Rapid Traverse Clutch Shaft Rear Race 2H-G63 1
3 1 Shaft Cuard, 2-174 x7-1/2 in. 2H-G3 1 66 Rapid Traverse Clutch Shaft Ball Cage 2H-GGE 1
4 Uval Head Screw 2H-G4 *12 67 Ball Bearing, 1/4 in. 2H-GG6T 12
5 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x 7-1/4 in. 2H-G3 1 66 Rapid Traverse Clutch Shaft Front
G Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x 7 in. 2H-G6 1 Race 2H-GBE 1
7 Feed Drive Gear 2H-GT 1 [ 69 Snap Ring 2H-GES 1
) Hi-Pro Key, 178 x 5/ tn. No. 505 2H-GH 1 | il Rapid Traverse Drive Shaft Collar 2H-GT0 1
) Feed Drive Bevel Gear 2H-G9 1 7 Taper Bin, No.o 2 % 1-5/18 in. 2H-GT1 1
10 Feed and Rapid Traverse Bevel Gear 2H-G10 2 T2 Cotier Pin, 3/32 x 1/2 in. 2H-G72 2
11 Oll Metering Pin 2H-G1L 1 | 73 Rapid Traverse Shaft Collar Pin 2ZH-G73 1
12 Feed Drive Spur Gear 2H-G12 1 | T4 Rapid Traverse Drive Shaft Collar 2ZH-GT74 1
13 Rapid Traverse Bevel Gear Collar 2H-G13 1 5 75 Rapid Traverse Operating Slceve 2H-GT56 1
14 Aeme Biue Label Dowel, 5/16 x 78 Clutch Engaging Sieceve 2H-GT6 1
1-1/4 in, 2H-Gl4 il Clutch Plate {Driven) 2H-GTT 5
Rapid Traverse Drive Bevel Gear 2H-G15 78 Clutch Plate [Driver) 2H-G78 6
Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive | 79 Cluteh Plale Key 2H-GT9 3
Eracket Cap 2H-G16 1 | ! 80 Hub and Back Plate 2H-G80O |
Fillister Head Screw 2H-G1T & 81 Rapid Traverse Clutch Gear Bushing 2H-(GB1 1
Fitlister Heed AH-G18 3 a2 Hapid Traverse Cluich Gear ZH-GBZ 1
sockel Head Cag ew, 3/8 x 1 in, 2H-G1Y 2 83 Pin, 1/8 % 1/2 in. 2H-G83 1
Socket Head Cap Screw, 5/16 x 5/8 in. 2H-G20 13 84 Expansion Plug, 1-1/4 diam, 2H-GB4 1
Rapid Traverse Valve Body Rear Cover 2H-G21 1 5 Feed Drive Shait Bearing 2H-GBY 1
Socket Head Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2 in. 2H-G22 3 214} Feed Drive Pinion Thrust Washer 2H-GBE 1
Acme Blue Label Dowel, 5/18 x 87 Feed Drive Pinion Shaft 2H-G8T 1
1-3/4 in. 2H-G23 1 BE Drive Shaft CGuard And Hetainer AH-GBE 1
Ruapid Traverse Valve Body 2H-G24 1 | | 89 Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-GBY 1
Rapid Traverse Fitting Adapter 2H-G25 1 90 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x 6-15/16 in. 2H-G%0 1
Sovket Head Cap Serew, 3/0 x 7/8 in.  2H-G26 2 a1 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 % 7-5/16 in. 2H-GO1 1
Socket Head Cap Screw, 3/6 x 3-3/4 in, 2H-G27 1 92 Drive Shaft Guard, 2-1/4 x 6-11/16 in. 2H-GI2 1
Socket Head Cap Screw, 7716 x 93 Filiister Head Screw 2H-G93 9
7-3/4 in, 2H-G28 1 94 Rapid Traverse Drive Oil Retainer
Rapid Traverse Pilot Valve Piston 2H-G29 1 Plate and Tube JH-G94 1
Pilot Valve Return Plunger 2H-G30 1 a5 Feed Drive Oil Retainer Plate and
[tapid Traverse Pilot Valve Sleeve 2H-G31 1 Tube 2H-GS5 L
Fapid Traverse Valve Body Front 24 Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive
Coaver 2H-G3Z2 1 acket (Horizontal Machines) ZH-GOG 1
' Ring, AN-6227-15 2H-G33 i | i1 a7 Socket Head Cap Screw, 7/18 x
Rapid Traverse Control Valve Spring  2H-G34 1 | 14374 in. 2H-GIT 8
2apid Traverse Control Valve Piston 2H-G33 1 | a8 Lo-Pressure Plunger Stop Pin 2H-GBE 1
anid Traverse Control Valve Sleeve 2H-G36 1 29 Relief Valve Spring Retainer Plug 2H-G99 1
3ocket Head Cap Scrow, 378 x [l il Return Bracket and Tube Assembly 2H-GLOO 1
1-1/4 in. 2H-G37 1 11 Socket Head Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1 in. ZH-G101 4
Socket Head Cap Screw, 3/8 x 102 Screw ZH-GL02 3
1-1/2 in. 2H-G3IE 1 | 103 Acme Blue Label Dowel, 5716 x 3 in. 2H-GI03 1
Rapid Traverse Valve Shifter 2H-G30 1 | 104  Cover Plate (Upper) 2H-G104 1
Rapid Traverse Lever 2H-G40 1 103 Fillister Head Screw 2H-G105 1
Rapid Traverse Lever Pin 2H-G41 1 108 Cover Plate 2H-GI0G 1
Rapid Traverse Lever Sleeve 2H-G42 1 | 107 Cover Plate (Lower) 2H-G107 1
Sccket Head Cap Scrow, 5/16 x | 108 Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive
1-1/2 in, ZH-G43 3 Bracket (Vertical Machines) 2H-G108 1
4. ew OH-G44 i ‘ I 104 Vertical Head Feed Bevel Gear Shaft 2H-G10% !
A Traverie D ivn Bra s Caver 1 110 Timken Ba AT196-07100 9H-G110 2
s t Valve Plug L | 111 Feed Dri val Bed ; Cage 2H-G1i1 !
e sure Valve Sleeve 1 | l 112 Oil Wicking 2H-G112 1
48 { Valve Plunger 1 | 113 Fillister Head Screw 2H-(G113 3
40 Spring T I il4 Teed Bevel Gear Shaft Fitting Washer 2H-G114 !
5 Socket Head Cap Screw, 174 1 172 0. 2H-GB 4 | 115 Snap Ring 2H-G115 1
51 2pcket Head Cap Screw, 5/16 x 116 Telescopic Tube {Lower) and Bearing
1-3/4 in. 9H-G51 4 ; Cover 2H-GI16 1
52 Qil Pump Cover 2H-G32 1 117 Fillister Head Screw 2H-GL1T <
53 Spoket Head Pipe Plag, 178 in. 2H-GH3 i 118 Fillister Head Screw 2H-G114 2
54 il Pump Gear Stud 2H-GS54 1 | 119 Fillister Head Screw ZH-G11% %
i Ot Pump Gear (Driven) 2H.G3F 1 120 Feed Drive Bearing Piate ZH-GLAT 1
56 04l Pump Gear (Driver) IH-GHE 1 ‘ 121 Acme Plue Label Dowel, 1/4 x 3/4 (n.  2H-GI121 0
5% il Pump Body 2H-GaT 1 122 Miter Bevel Fitting Washer 2H-G122 !
61 [2upid Traverse Clutch Shaft Collar 2H-G5B8 1 123 MRAC Bearing No. 201-8 2H-CG123 ©
9 tt Bearing, 5-93316 25-G39 1 | o124 Vertical Head Feed Drive Gear 2H-G124 1
6o 2H-GE0 1 | 125 Take-Off Gear Bearing Retaine
R e Blus Label Dawel, 5/1hx Washer 1
2574 in SH-oGH1 1 126 MRAC Bearing Mo, 1034 L
B2 Dog Paint Set Screw 2H-G6Z 1 127 Drive Shaft Pinion i
53 Kev 2H-GBS 1 | | 128 Feed Drive Gear Shaft 1
g o . | [ 129 Torrington Bearing, B-88 2H-G129
TOnly 2 Used On Vertical Machines *Only 8 Used On Vertical Machines
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION LCKEAE?EJviﬂ?(EEKER KACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

Bt
Lt}



20

Replacement Parts Manual
5hp Noe.2 Model H Milling Mackines

—

—NOTE~
BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED

‘s Aé‘ 4
\_& # 55

f

L 2N

'
el
a

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL HUMBER
SHOWM ON THIS PLATE

" OAUTOMATIC GYCLE MAGHINES ONLY

FIG. 12 - KNEE (GEAR TRAINS)

NEY&TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEASHWAUKEEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR:MILLING AND BORING



— Replacement Parts Maonval

Plain—Universal—Vertical —Automuaotic Cycle
Fig. 12 - Knee (Gear Trains;
| Ttem Code l Item Code
| No. Part Name and Description  No. Qty. | No. Part Name and Description No. Qty.
|
I Timken Bearing. : 39 Hi-Pro Key No. HP 705 2H-H39 1 |
13162-03062 2H-H1 6 | 40 Slip Clutch Thrust Washer  2H-H40 1 i
2 Rapid Traverse Idler Gear 2H-H2 1| 41 Orange Bearing, E-7214 Z2H-H41 L |
| 3 Rapid Traverse Idler Gear | 42  Bearing Retainer Plate 2H-H42 L 4
i Spacer 2H-H3 I |43 Flat Head Machine Screw 2H-H43 ]
4 Rapid Traverse Idler Gear 2H-H4 1| 44  3lip Clutch Shaft Oul-Put
5 Rapid Traverse Idler Gear | , Gear 2H-H44 1
Shait 2H-H5 1 45 Castellated Nut 2H-H45 1
8 Rapid Traverse Idler Gear 46 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-H46 1
Fitting Collar 2H-HE 1 47  Slip Clutch Hub 2H-H47 1
7  Primary Feed Shaft 2H-HT7 : 48  Pin 2H-H4§ 1
8 Reverse Gear Shalt Bearing | 4% Hi-Pro Key No. 505 2H-H49 1
. Spacer 2H-H3 2 | | 50 Slip Clutch Gear Bushing 2H-H50 1
| 9 Primary Low Speed Cluster | | 51 Slip Clutch Gear 2H-Hi1 1
| Gear 2H-H9 1| 52 Steel Ball, 5/16 in. diam, 2I11-H52 26
{10 Primary High Speed Cluster 53  Spring 2H-HbH3 13
I Gear 2H-H10 1 54 Slip Clutch Back Plate 2H-Hb4 1
| 11 Hyatt Roller Bearing, | 55 Snap Ring 2H-H55 i
! R-1304 TS 2ZH-H11 | 56 Slip Clutch Hub Spacer 2H-H36 1
12 Feed Drive Gear 2H-HI12 11 57 Elevating Bevel Pinion 2H-H5T 1
13  Hyatt Roller Bearing, ' 58 Timken Bearing,
R-1205 TS 2H-H13 2 07204B-07100 2H-H58 2
14 Secondary Shaft High Speed 53 Elevating Bevel Pinion
Gear 2H-H14 1 Sleeve 2H-H3H 1
| 15 Cluster ldler Gear 2H-H15 1 60 Fillister Head Screw 2ZH-H80 2
| 16 Idler Gear Bushing 2H-H16 1 61 Gurney Lock Nut and
17 Secondary Shait "U" Washer 2H-H17 1 Washer, No. 5 2H-HE1 1
' 18 Hi-Pro Key, HP-808 2H-H18 Z | 62  Victoprene Oil Seul
| 19 Secondary Gear Shaft 2H-H19 1 No. 60320 2H-H62 1
| 20 Secondary Low Speed ’ 63 Knee 2H-HB3 1
Cluster Gear 2H-H20 1| | 64 New Depuarture Bearing,
21 Secondary Intermediate ; | 3L05 2H-HB4 1
Speed Cluster Gear 2H-HZ21 1| | 65 Bearing Spacer 2H-HB5 1
| 22 Spacing Washer 2H-H22 k) | 66 Slip Cluteh Shaft 2H-H66 !
‘ 23 Secondary Shaft Space Collar 2H-H23 1 | 67 Key _ 2H-HET 1
{24  Tertiary Shaft High Speed ’ | 68 Pin, 1/8 x 3/8 in, 2H-HBB L
Cluster Gear 2H-H24 1 69 Brake Cylinder Sleeve 2H-HG{S 1
25 Tertiary Shaft 9H-H25 1 70  Brake Cylinder 2H-H70 1
56 "UiWasher 2H-HZ26 1 71 Roller Clutch Hub 2ZH-HT1 1
27  Tertiary Shaft Clutch Drive 72  Feed Clutch Roller Cage 2[—141?2 1
Collar SH-H27 1 .73 Cluteh Plate 2H-HT3 1
28 Tertiary Low Speed Bearing 2H-H28 1 ‘ 74 Driving Plate 2H-HT4 3
29  Tertiary Intermediate Speed 75 Disc Retainer 2H-HT5 1
Clutch Gear 2ZH-H29 1 ‘ 76 Driven Plate 2ZH-H78 4
30  Tertiary Low Speed Gear ~ 2H-H30 1 77 Teed Hallee Cluteh REER 1
31  Range Pinion SH H31L 1 T8  New Departure Bearing, i}
32 HyaEt Roller Bearing 2,0‘304 ) 2H-RT8 1
No. 1205 TS 9H-H32 1| 79 Safety Clutch Shall Bearing . )
33 Slip Clutch Hub Bushing 9H-H33 1 | . Carrier , 2H-HTO 1
14  Roller Clutch Hub SH-H34 1 i -1 Bt‘::—tl‘_u‘.g{': C:—u‘r?er Bushing ;h-l{?{] 1
35 Feed Clutch Roller 9H-H35 g ‘ 8} Eﬁcarmg Carrier Cover 2H-H81 1
36 Roller Clutch Cage 2H-H38 1 ‘ 82 boc}_{et He:rgd_ Cap Screw, ) o
37 Slip Clutch Spring 2H-H37 1| ‘ 1/4 x 1/2 in. AH-Ea2 4
Slip Clutch Shaft 2H-H38 1 I |

38

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KEEH MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



2. Replacement Parts fanual —

S5hp No.2 Model H Milling Mochines

. B
s g B80S
. TE
i Ay ] WHEN ORDERING PARTS
-~ f REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
17 A

SHOWHN ON THIS PLATE

NOTE.

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS OMLY '.1
LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS ARE \v
SHIPPED |N MATED SETS ONLY 5;\ ;
} 5

FIG. 13 - KNEE (MISCELLANEOUS PARTS)

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAEATE‘L&[EF;EEEKER MACHINE TDOLS FOR MILLING ARD BORING

22



A B B B B B A E BB BB EEEEEESR

——— Replacement Parts Manual

Plain—Universal—%Yertical —Avtomatic

Cycie

N/

Fig. 13 - Knee {Miscellaneous

Item
No.

1

O e LD BS

ig

D

[

Luv]
[l

23
24
25
26
27
28
20

a0
31
32

34
o

b

Part Name and Description

Elevating Screw Shield
Assembly

Fillister Head Screw

Fillister Head Screw

Elevating Nut

Elevating Nut Extension

Stop Pin in Elevating Nut
Extension

Expansion Plug, 2-1/2 in.
diam,

Elevating Screw

Key

Elevating Bevel G

Gurney Thrust Bearing, 13B

Flat Head Machine Screw,
8-32x 1/2 in,

Eilevating Bevel Gear Cover

Fillister Head Screw

Elevating Serew Retainer

Elevating Bevel Gear
Bearing

Intake Screen Retaining Flug
Washer

il Intake Screen, Retaining
Plug and Ring

Tertiary Shifter Yoke Rod

Shifting Fork Pin

Tertiary Low Speed Shifter
Yoke

Tertiary High Speed Shifter
Yaoke

Vertical Feed Trip Rod

Cross Feed Trip Rod

Knee Clamp Lever

Fillister Head Screw

Knee Clamp Shait

Cross Feed Trip Block

Cross Feed Trip Block
Screw

Knee Clamp Eccentric

Taper Pin, No. 5 x 1-3/8 in,

Secondary Shift Cam Stud

Secomdary Shifi Cam

Shift Cam Drive Gear

Countersunk Head Rivet.
1/4 x 1-5/8 in,

Primary Cam- Drive Gear

Primary Cam Intermitient
Gear

Primary Shift Cam

EBrimary Shifter Yoke

Primary Low Speed Shiiter
Woke

Hi-Pro Key. HP-504

Primary Shifter Yoke 8haft

Taper Pin, No, 3 x 1-1/5 in.

Primary Shifter Yoke
Operating Lever

Shifter Fork Pin

Feed Change Helical Gear
(Drive g

ey

Feed Change Helical Gear
{Driver

Code
No.

2H-J1
2H-12
2H-J3
2H-J4
2H-J5

2H-J6

2H-TT
2H-J8
2H-19
ZH.J10
ZH-J11

2H-J12
2H-J13
2H-J14
ZH-T15

ZH-T18
2H-J17
2H-318

2H-T18
2H-J20

2H-T38
2H-J38

2H-J340

2H-J4¢

Gty.

[y

= Ju o

e et

I ]

Pt bk Bt i e

e |

S I

]

P B

Parts)

EUILDESS OF PRECISION AWE

PRODUCTTION

[temn Code
No. DPart Name and Description  No, Gy,
49 Primary 3hift Cam Stud 2H-T49 1
50 Feed Change Gear Housing 2H-J50 1 i
51 Fillister Head Screw 2H-J51 4
52  Acme Blue Label Dowel,
5/16 x 2 in. 2H-T52 1
53 Fillister Head Screw 2H-T53 1
54 Brass Tube 2H-Jo4 1
55 Expansion Plug, 1-3/16 in.
diam. 2H-7J55 1
56 Fillister Head Screw 2H-J56 2
57 Acme Blue Label Dowel
. 5/16 x 1-1/8 in. 2H-J57 1 i
! 58 Taper Pin, No. 3 x 1-1/8 in. ZH-T58 1
59 Shift Cam Drive Pinion 2H-T59 1
B0  Vertical Trip Lever Shait 2H-JB0 1
61 VYertical Trip Lever 2H-I61 i
62 Gits Oiler, No, 532 ZH-J62 1
63  Vertical Trip Lever Shaft
Collar 2H-J63 1
64 Taper Pin, No. 4 x 1-3/4 in. 2H-TJ64 i
85 Oval Head Screw 2H-J65 8
66 0Oil Flow Gauge Plate 2H-T68 1
67 il Gauge Glass 2H-JB7 I
68 0Oil Gauge Washer 2H-T6H 2
69 Sight 0il Flow Gauge 2H-J68 1
70 Washer 2H-J70 1
71  Oil Plug 3crew 2H-J71 1
72  Knee Vent Plate 2H-J72 1
73 Gib Screw ZH-JT3 1
74  Enee Gib Support 2H-J74 1
75  Acme Blue Label Dowel,
3/8 x 1-1/2 in. 2H-I75 1
76 Hex Head Cap Screw,
172 x 1-1/8 in, 2H-178 5
77  Hex Head Cap Screw,
1/2 x 2-3/8 in. 2H-IT 1
78 Round Head Machine Screw,
10-32 x 3/8 in, 2H-J78 B
| 79 Column Dovetail Wiper
| Spring (Left Hand) 2H-J79 i
80 Column Dovetail Wiper
{Left Hand) i
81 Gip Screw i
| | 852  Wiper Screw 5
83 Wiper Scerew Spring 8
44  Column Dovetail Wiper
: Spring (Right Hand) 2H-T84 E
85 Column Dovetail Wiper
. : (Right Hand) 2H-J185 1
i 88 Column Face Bearing Wiper 2H-Jod 1
| 47 Column Face Wiper Spring  2H-J87 1
| g5 Knee Clamp Shoe ZH-JBB 1
| 3% Knege Clamp Pin 2H-TJ89 1
| i 90 HKnee Gib 2H-J90 1
' 91 Felt Oil Pad 2H-191 1
53 1t Oil Pad 2H-792 i
‘ | g 2H-T93 1
g owel Screw 2H-J9% i
| | §5 Drip Spout 2K-T85 1
| i 56 for Rapid Traverse
. , 2H-J9: i
' i a7
i ! 2H-J97 1
o .
i EYET 1
'KE&RN & REEK‘EF‘ PMACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

S MILWAUKEE



Replacement Parts Manual ——— —
S5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

24

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBRER
SHOWM ON THIS PLATE

NCOTE
D LIEAD SGREWS AMD WUTES |
AHE SHIPPED IN
MATED SETS OMLY

FIG. 14 - FEED DISTRIBUTION BOX

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




—— - Replacement Parts Maonval ——— - = e

Plain—Universaol—V¥ertical—Automatic Cycle

Tig. 14 - Feed Distribution Bo

Ttem Code Ltem
Mo, Part Name and Description No. Qi No. Part Name and Description
I Crossieed and Elevating Clutch B4 Cross and Elevating Reverse Lever
Fork Shoe 2H-K1 ) 493  Hand F(:E,d Clutch Stop
2 Torringion Needle Ban.ag. B-1416 2H-K2 P L6 T
3 g a7 m Bearing. B-
2H.K3 L [ G Bearing Spacer
4 ZH-K4 L 5%  Hand Elevating Crank Cluteh
G Clutch Fourk Shaflt 2H-K5 1 70 Plug
g m'l“’um Head Sc 2H-K& 2 71 Svrew
7 a5 Feed Clu 2HAKT 1 72 Graduated Dial Spring Retainer
o ZH-Ke 73 : !
9 < ZH-KY 1 | 74  Serrated Dial, 200 Divisions i
L0 ) 2H-K10 1 | | 7 Dog Point 3et Screw !
11 Cross Feed and Elevating Reverse ! 1 Cross Feed Dial Collar [
ZH-K11 2 1 Cross Feed Screw Bearing Adjusting |
12 B 3,32 % 9/8 n 2EL-K12 4 Mut 2H-KTT 1
13 Crose ¥ and Elevating Reverse 78 Cross Feed Serew Bearing Adjusting |
Link Pin (Upper) 2H-K13 2 Ring 2H-KT8 ! i
14 Cross Feed and Elevating Reverse ] i 79  Cross Feed Screw Bearing Adjusting
Link Pin [Lower) ZH-K14 2 | Washer ZH-KTY 1
15 Cross Feed and Elevating lnner 80 Flat Head Machine Screw, 8-32 x |
Lever and Detent 2H-K13 2 4 !
16 Taper Pin, No, 4 x 1-3,8 . 2H-K16 4 8l 3 1 |
17 Cross and Elevating Reverse Lever 82 Timken Bearing, 07204B-07100W i
Shalt DH-KIT 2 | 83 Elevaling Cluleh Shaft 1
1F Acme Blue Label Dowel. 3,8 x i 4 Elevating Cluteh Gear Bushing 2
4 3,-4 in. SH-K14 2 | 5%  Timken Bearing, 07204-07100 1
1 pacing Plug 2H-K1YH 2 : Clevating Clutch Shaft Bearing Spacer : 1
20 Feed letl‘lbhlll:l‘ Box AH_KZu 1 87  Taper Pin, Nu. 4 x 1-1/2 in. JH-K87 E)
21 Fin, 3/16 x 1,2 in, 2H-KZ1 1 88 Elevating Cluteh Gear {Front) ZH-K&8 1 |
22  Foed Distribution Box Dial Plate 2H-K22 1 89 Elevating Reverse Clutch 2H-K8 1 |
23 Alien Head Cap Screw, 3,8 x 3 in. IH-K23 2 50  Elevating Clutch Gear [Rear) 2H-KS0 1 ‘
24 Serew, 378 x T in. IH.K24 g 41 Timken Bearing, 0T204B-07100 2H-K91 1
75 Fitlister Head Screw ITH.K25 Kl 42 Hand Elevating Gear {Driven) JH-K92 1 |
28 Acme Blue Label Dowel, § 16 x 53 G-Spring ZH-K93 2 |
3/4 in. e 1 | 94  Hand Elevating Gear (Driven) 2H-K34 1 |
27  Allen Head Cap Screw, 3,8 x 1-1 21in. 1 55 Hand Flevating Shait Bearing 2H-K35 1 ‘
28 Detent Plunger Roller : 2 46  Hund Elevating Shalt 2H-KS56 1
203 Detent Roller Pin 2 57 Hi-Pro Key, No. 505 2H-K47 1
30 Trip Detent Piunger 2 s Hand Etevaling Serrated Dial Collar 2H-Kud 1
31 Spring ) 2 4 Dog Point Set Screw, 174 x 5716 1n,  2H-K89 1
32 Pipe Plug 2 100 ‘aet Screw, L/d x 1/4 1, ZH-K100 1
39 Flat Point Set Screw 2 101 Serrated Graduated Dial, 123
34  Dog Puint et Screw Pl Divisions 2H-K1i01 1
45 Allen Head Cap Screw, 3,8 x2-1/21n. ¢ By 102 Haned Elevating Crank ZH-KiD2 1
16 Table Feed Shaft Bearing Spacer i i | 103 Rockwood Handle, No. 304 ZH-K103 1
37  New Departure Ball Bearing, 3203 1 | | 104  Cross Feed and Elevating Reverse
94 Table Feed Shaft 1 Gear Shalft Cover 2H-K104 1
40 Table Feed Shaft Drive Gear 1 | ' 105 Cross Feed and Elevating Gear
40 Table Feed Shail Washer 1 | Bearing Washer EH-K103 1
41 Pin, 3,16 x 9/16 in. 3 ! 106 Timken Bearing, 03162-03062 ZH-KiDE 2
42 Table Feed Drive Shafl Bearing 2H-K42 1 | 10%  Cross Feed and Elevating Heverse ,
43 Dog Poinl Set Serew 2H-K43 1 Geuar Shail 2H.KI0T
44 Fillister Head Screw 9211 K44 4 | | 108  Cross Feed and Elevating Reverse
45 Cross Feed Clutch Gear Bearing | Gear ZH-K10R 2
) (Rear} 9H K45 1 103  Feed Dial Shaft ZH-K109
15 Cross Feed Cluteh Gear (Rear) IH-K48 1 110 Arme Blue Label Dowel, 174 x 1
47 Cross Feed Reversc Clutch 2H.-K417 1 L-1/4 in. 2H-K11D 1 i
16 Cross Feed and Elevating Cluteh | 111 Feed Selection Double Gear 2H-K111 1
Gear Spacer ’ JH.K48 2 | 112 Grease Shield ZH-KI112 1
49 Cross Feed Reverse Clutch Gear 2H- h(lq 1 { 113 Round Head Machine Screw, 10-32 x
50  Cross Feed Screw i 1 /4 dn. 2H-K113 4
51  Key 1 | 114 Feed Dial Carrier Gear 2H-KL!4 1
52 Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 3/4 in. 2 I 116  Feed Dial Carrier ZH-K115 |
55 Hyati Roller Bearing, 94616 1 116 Pinfor Feed Dial Carrier 2H-KIL6 2
54 Cross Feed Cluteh Gear Thrust 117 Feed Selection Dial 2H-K117 1
Washer JH-K54 1 1i8  Escutchecn Pins, No. 15 2H-Klig 1]
55  Timken Bearing, 07204B-07100 SH.KES 1 119 Oilite Bushing, A-604 2H.K118 1
56  Cross Peed Clutch Bearing Carrier 2H-KS6 1 120! FeerDial-Support Brackel ¢H-E120 1
57 Allen Head Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4 in, 2H-X51 6 bel, SERRRL., . o aH-RLL
e : iE 122 Feed Selection Arrow 2H-Ki2Z 1 ]
58 Rockwood Handle, No. 1A 2d-K58 1 123 Feed Selection Lever Plunger 2H-Kidd 1 5
59 Cross Feed Hand Wheel S H-_K50 1 e F.& eleg J..J] _eim lungres .l.,‘ !
e o a e ! eed Selection Lever ZH-KIiZ 1 i
60 Gits Oiler, R3-532 adehml 125  Spring IH-KI25 1
Eé Sian.d Elevating Crank Set Screw EE:E; i 126 Taper Pin, No. 2 x 1-1/8 in, SHoKIZB L
PESME. o e o ; . 127 Feed Selection Knob 2H-K127 1
83  Steel Ball, 1/4 in. diam. 2H-K63 i ] 128  Taper Pin, No. 2 x 1 in. IR-K128 )
|

' N I NN NN NNNENNINEIRNMNINEN.

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEA&T:&?E?&EKER[ MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

Z5



26

—— Replacement Parts Manual

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Mochines

~ NDTE ]
BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED |
IN MATED SETS ONLY

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL HUMBER
SHOWM OW THIS PLATE

FIG.

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

Parts for Cross Feed
Bracket - Figure 16
Fapge 28.

15 - PLAIN SADDLE

KEKER! MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



Plain—Universal—Verticaol—Auvtomatic

i Replacemen? Parts Manual

Cycle

Fig. 1% -~ Plain Saddle

A 2 B B B B B B BB BB EEEEEAESE

Saddle Slide

———,

[
Item Code | Item Code
No., Part Name and Description No, QUy. No., Part Name and Description No. Qty.
t  Allen Head Cap Screw, 47 Socket Head Cap Screw,
7/16 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-L1 4 5/16 x 5/8 in, 2H-147 2
2 Left Hand Bearing Cap 2H-L2 1 48 Reverse Shifter Stud 2H-L148 1 |
3  Screw 2H-L3 1 49 Release Shaft Gear Rack 2H-L49 1
4 Clutch Shifter Yoke 2H-1L4 1 50 Table Trip Lever Detent 2H-L50 1
5 Shifter Rod 2H-L5 1 51 Reverse Shifter Yoke Arm  2H-L51 1
6 Right Hand Bearing Cap 2H-L6 1 52 Brake Plunger Pin 2H-L.52 1
7 Table Screw Clutch Gear 2H-LT 1 53 Ball Crank Release Shaft
8 Cluteh Gear Collar 2H-L8 2 Gear 2H-L53 1
9 Tahle Feed Reverse Clutch 2H-L9 1 54 Headless Dowel Screw 2H-L54 1
10 Feed Reverse Gear Sleeve  2H-LI10 1 55 Tit Key 2H-L55 1
11  Table Screw Clutch Gear 2H-L11 1 56 Knee Top Bearing Wiper 2H-L56 2
12 Rotary Table Drive Shaft 57 Knee Top Wiper Spring 2H-L57 4
( Gear 2H-L12 1 58 Set Screw 2H-L58 1
13 Table Trip Lever Fork Pin 2H-L13 1 59 Pin, 1/4 x 7/8 in. 2H-159 1
14 Table Trip Lever 2H-L14 1 | 60 Wiper Screw Spring 2H-L60 a8
15 Table Trip Lever Block 61 Wiper Screw 2H-L61 g
Screw 2H-L15 1 62 Limit Stop Pin 2H-L62 2
16 Table Trip Lever Block 2H-L16 1 63 Allen Pipe Plug, 3/8 in. 2H-LB63 1
17 Taper Pin, No, 5 x 1-3/4 in. 2H-L17 1 64 Saddle Gib 2H-L64 1
18  Acme Blue Label Dowel, 65 Cross Feed Trip Dog (Rear) 2H-L65 1
3/8 x 2-1/2 in. 2H-L18 1 66 Nut 2H-L66 2
19 Reverse 3egment Shaft 67 Cross Feed Trip Dog (Front) 2H-L67 1
Bearing 2H-L19 1 68 T-Bolt 2H-L68 2
20 Table Trip Lever Shaft 2H-L20 1 69 Allen Set Screw, 1/4 x 1/4in. 2H-L69 1 |
21 Set Screw 2H-L21 1 70  Clamp Lever 2H-LT0 1|
22 Hex Nut 2H-1.22 1 71 Clamp Screw 2H-LT1 1|
23 Bijur Meter Unit FKA-0 2H-L23 10 72  Table Clamp Plug 2H-LT72 1
24 Table Drive Gear Bearing 2H-124 1 73 Bijur 0il Window, B-4904 ZH-L73 1
25 Table Drive Gear 2H-125 1 74 Bijur KIB Lubricator Pump |
26 Table Drive Gear Plug 2H-L26 1 (1/2 in. Stroke), C-1957 2H-L74 1 |
7 Table Drive Gear Felt 2H-L27 1 75 Allen Head Cap Screw, ,
28 Hex Head Screw 2H-1.28 2 1/4-20 x 3/4 in. Z2H-L75 4
29 Spring 2H-L29 2 76 Saddle Clamp Handle 2H-L76 1 |
30 Washer 2H-L30 2 77 Saddle Clamp Ececentric -
31 Swivel Screw Felt Washer 2H-L31 2 Shaft 2H-L77 1
32 Coolant Return Swivel 78 Allen Dog Point Set Screw,
Fitting 2H-132 1 5/16 x 5/16 in. 2H-L78 1
33 Fillister Head Screw 2H-L33 4 79 Saddie Clamp Eccentric 2H-L79 1
34  Saddle Slide Stop 2H-L34 1 80 Saddle Clamp Rod 2H-LE0 1 |
35  Screw 2H-L35 2 81 Table Screw Nut 2H-181 1 3
36 Coolant Fitting Washer 2H-L36 2 82 Spacer Table Nut 2H-L82 1 i
37 Telescopic Coolant Return 83 Adjustable Table Screw Nut 2H-L83 I
Tube Assembly 2H-L37 it 84 Oval Point Socket Screw, |
3% Gib Screw 2H-L38 4 1/2 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-L84 2 |
39  Coolant Return Elbow (Base) 2H-L39 1 85 Oval Point Socket Screw,
40 Screw 2H-L40 3 1/2 x 5/8 in, 2H-1.85 2
41 Detent Plunger Pin 2H-L41 1 86 Table Screw Adjusting Yoke 2H-L86 1
42  Detent Plunger Roller 2H-L42 1 87 Washer 2H-LBT 1
43 Table Trip Detent Plunger  2H-L43 1 88 0il Hole Plug 2H-1L88 L
44  Spring 2H-1.44 1 89 Saddle 2H-LBY 1
45  Plunger Hole Plug 2H-L45 1 90 Pipe in Saddle Slide 2H-LBO 2
46  Allen Head Set Screw 2H-L46 2 | 91 2H-L31 1

KEARNEYTRECKER
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



28

SERIAL 1:1000 -

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL NUMBER

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Maochines

—HNOTE
BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY :

CROSS FEED BRACKET

SHOWN OM THIS PLATE

TIG. 16 - UNIVERSAL SADDLE AND CROSS FEED BRACKET

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KEER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

Replacement Parts Maonual —————




4 A A B B B B E B EEEEEEEESSE

e Replacement Parts Manuai —

Plain—Universal—Vertical—Automatic Cycle

| Item
| No. Part Name and Description  No.
| i —

Fig.

16 - Universal Saddle And Cross TFeed Bracket

Code

) IV =N L S

=1

[a's]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

34
35

36

Lo
38
39
40
41
42

UNIVERSAL SADDLE

Clamp Screw

Universal Saddle

Brake Plunger Pin

Screw

Table Screw Drive Bevel
Gear Stud

Wiper Spring

Knee Top Wiper (Front]

Wiper Screw Spring

Wiper Screw

Clamp Screw

Pin, 1/4 x 7/8 in,

Gib Screw

Limit Stop Pin

Saddle Gib

Nut

2ZH-M1
2H-M2
2H-M3
2H-M4

2H-M5
2H-M6
2H-MT
2H-M38
2H-MS9
2H-M10
2H-M11
2H-M12
2H-M13
2H-M14
2H-M15

Cross Feed Trip Dog (Front) 2H-MI16
Cross Feed Trip Dog (Rear) 2H-MI7

T-Bolt

Saddle Clamp Handle

Saddle Clamp Eccentric
Shaft

2H-M18
2H-M19

2H-M20

Allen Dog Point Set Screw,

5/16 x 5/16 in.
Saddle Clamp Eccentric
Saddle Clamp Rod
Clamp Screw
Swivel Block Clamp
Swivel Block Clamp Bolt
Swivel Block Clamp Ring
Universal Saddle Ring
Screw
Universal Saddle Cover
Screw
Table Screw Drive Bevel
Gear
Table Screw Drive Bevel
Gear Bushing
Table Drive Idler Gear
Table Drive Idler Gear
Bushing

2H-M21
2H-M22
2H-M23
2H-M24
2H-M25
2H-M26
2H-M27
2H-M28
2H-M29
2H-M30
2H-M31

2H-M32

2H-M33
2H-M34

2H-M35

Table Drive Idler Gear Stud 2H-M36

Table Drive Gear

Table Drive Gear Bearing

Wiper Spring

Knee Top Bearing Wiper
Wiper Screw Spring

Hex Head Screw

2H-M3T
2H-M38
2H-M39
2H-M40
2H-M41
2H-142

Qty.

DD = s [N

0D bt = DD e DS e = 00 2 DD

et

F.b BV % BS  R a —

—

fok it

[ Y o e e B

HEYATR :
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAR & EEK[‘-R MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
mMIDWAUKEE .

&

Code

Item

No. Part Name and Description No. Qty
43  Spring 2H-M43 2
44 Washer 2H-M44 2
45 Swivel Screw Felt Washer 2H-M45 2
46 Fillister Head Screw 2H-M48 4
47 Coolant Return Swivel Fitting 2H-M47 1
48 Coolant Fitting Washer 2H-M48 2
49 Telescopic Coolant Return

Tube Assembly 2H-M49 1
50 Coolant Return Elbow (Base) 2H-M50 1
51 Screw 2H-M51 3

CROSS FEED BRACKET

52 TFillister Head Screw 2H-M52 4
53 Fillister Head Screw 2H-M53 4
54 Rear Telescopic Tube

Assembly 2H-Mb54 1
55 Cross Feed Bracket Bearing 2ZH-M35 1
56 Table Feed Sliding Bevel

Gear 2H-M5E 1
57 Table Feed Sliding Bevel

Gear Bushing 2H-M5T 1
58 Allen Set Screw, 1/4 x 1/2in. 2H-M58 1
59 Set Screw 2H-M59 1
60 Pin, 3/16 x 1 in. 9H-ME0 1
61 Lockwasher, 7/8 in. 2H-M61 3
62 Allen Head Cap Screw,

7/16 x 1 in, 2H-M62 2
63 Allen Head Cap Bcrew,

7/16 x 7/8 in. 2H-M63 1
64 Coolant Drip Spout 2H-M64 1
65 Fillister Head Screw 2H-MEB 2
66 Front Telescopic Tube

Assembly 2H-MGE 1
67 Snap Ring 2H-MET 1
68 Felt Retaining Plate 2H-M68 1
69 Oil Retainer Washer 2H-ME9 1
7 ross Feed Bracket 2H-MTG
71  Allen Set Screw, 1/4 x 3/8in. 2H-MT1 1
72 Cross Feed Nut 2H-MT72 1
73  Acme Blue Label Dowel,

3/8 x 1 in. 2H-MT3 1
74 Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-MT4 4
75 Lockwasher 2H-M75 4
76 Acme Blue Label Dowel,

1/2 % 1-1/8 in. SH-MTE 2
77 Table Feed Drive Bevel

(Gear 2H-MT7 i
78 Cross Feed Bracket Bearing

sleeve

7

2



Replacement Parts Manual

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Mochines

30

. R —
—NOTE -
: | BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
| IN MATED SETS ONLY

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER §
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE %

FIG. 17 - UNIVERSAL SWIVEL BLOCK

( Y&T
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

- EE B B W W



|

— Replacement Parts Manual

Plain—Universal—Vertical—Automaotic

Cycle

Fig. 17 - Universal Swivel Block

Item Code
No. Part Name and Description  No. Qty.
1 Bell Crank Shaft 2H-N1 1
2 Link Pin 2H-N2 2
3 Shifter Rod 2H-N3 1
4 Gear Segment 2H-N4 1
5 Gear Segment Shait 2H-N5 1
6 Shifter Bell Crank 2H-N6 1
7  Allen Hollow Set Screw 2H-NT7 1
8 Shifter Lever 2H-N8 1
9 Shifter Link 2H-N9 1
10 Table Trip Lever Fork Pin 2H-N10 1
11 Table Trip Lever 2H-N11 I
12  Table Trip Lever Block
Screw 2H-N12 1
13 Taper Pin, No. 5 x 1-3/4 in, 2H-N13 1
14 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
3/8 x2-1/2 1n, 2H-N14 1
15 Table Trip Lever Block 2H-N15 1
16 Table Trip Lever Pinion
Bushing 2H-N16 1
17 Table Trip Lever Pinion
Shaft 2H-N17 1
18 Gib Screw 2H-N18 4
| 19 Detent Plunger Guide 2H-N19 1
20 Detent Spring 2H-N20 1
21 Detent Plunger Rod 2H-N21 1
22 Detent Plunger Sleeve 2H-N22 1
23 Steel Ball, 5/16 in. diam. 2H-N23 2
24 Shifter Link Support Pin 2H-N24 1
95 Swivel Block Coolant Tube  2H-N25 2
26 Allen Cup Point Set Screw,
3/8-16x 1/2 in. 2H-N26 1
27 Tit Key, 1/8 x 3/16 in. 2H-N27 1
28 Table Trip Lever Rack 2H-N28 1
99 Expansion Plug, 7/8 in. diam.2H-N29 1
30 Hand Wheel Release Shaft
Gear 2H-N30 1
| 31 Pin for Hand Wheel Release
Shaft Gear 2H-N31 1
32 Adjusting Yoke Screw 2H-N32 2

==
[Item Code
No. Part Name and Description No, Qty.
33 Socket Head Pipe Plug,
| 3/8 in. 2H-N33 1
34 Table Clamp Plug 2H-N34 1
35 Clamp Screw 2H-N35 1
36 Clamp Lever 2H-N36 1
37 Allen Set Screw,
[ 1/4 x 1/4 in, 2H-N37 1
| 38 Bijur 0il Window, B-4904 2H-N38 1
33 Bijur KIB Lubricator Pump
(1/2 in. Stroke) C-1957 2H-N39 1
40 Socket Head Cap Screw,
1/4-20 x 3/4 in. 2H-N40 4
41 Adjusting Yoke 2H-N41 1
42  Adjustable Table Screw Nut 2H-N42 1
43 Spacer for Table Nut 2H-N43 1
| 44 Table Screw Nut 2H-N44 1
45 Set Screw, 3,/8 x 1/2 in. 2H-N45 2
46 Locking Pin 2H-N46 2
47 Washer 2H-N47 1
48 0Oil Hole Plug 2H-N48 1
49 Hex Nut 2H-N49 1 i
50 Set Screw 2H-N50 1
51 Table Screw Clutch Gear 2H-N51 1
52 Clutch Gear Collar 2H-N52 2
53 Feed Reverse Gear Sleeve 2H-N53 1
54 Table Feed Reverse Clutch 2H-N54 1
55 Rotary Table Drive Shaft
Gear 2H-N55 1
56 Swivel Block 2H-NG6 1
57 Saddle Slide Stop 2H-N57 1
58 Screw 2H-N58 2
59 Table Screw Clutch Gear 2H-N59 1
60 Table Reverse Yoke 2H-N60 1
| 81 Hex Head Taper Point Screw 2H-N61 1
62 Bearing Cap, Right Hand 2H-N62 1
63 Bearing Cap, Left Hand 2H-NB63 1
64 Allen Head Cap Screw,
7/16 x 1-1/4 in, 2H-N64 4
65 Pipe in Saddle Slide 2H-N65 2
66 Saddle Slide 2H-NG6 1

YETR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

31



I

a

Replacement Parts Manual —

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

32

FIG. 18 - AUTCOMATIC CYCLE PLAIN SADDLE AND HYDRAULIC VALVE BODY

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KEAR“MW&T“EGKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



- N — Replacement Parts Manual

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

Mez=s

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

| BEVEL GEARS ARE
SHIPPED IN MATED SETS ONLY

FIG. 18 - AUTOMATIC CYCLE PLAIN SADDLE AND HYDRAULIC VALVE BODY

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



il

—  Replacement Parts Manual

Plain—Universal—Vertical—Auvtomotic Cycle

Fig. 18 - Automatic Cycle Plain Saddle And Hydraulic Valve Body

[ Item

|

Code
No. Part Name and Description No.
Hydraulic Valve Body and Cnolant Return
1 Hex Head Screw 2H-P1
2  Spring 2H-P2
3 Washer 2H-P3
4 Swivel Screw Felt Washer 2H-P4
5 Coolant Return Swivel Fitting 2H-P5
6 Socket Head Cap Screw,
3/8-16 x 7/8 in. 2H-P6
7 Socket Head Cap Screw,
3/8-16 x 2-3/4 in. 2H-PT
8 Coolant Fitting Washer 2H-PB8
9 Telescopic Coolant Return
Tube Assembly 2H-P9
10 Coolant Return Elbow (Base) 2H-P10
11 Screw 2H-P11
12 Ario Flexible Hose and
Fittings, 3,/8 ID 2H-P12
13 Elbow, 3/8 in. 2H-P13
14 Close Nipple, 3/8 in. 2H-P14
15 Socket Head Cap Screw,
3/8x1-1/2 in, 2H-P15
16 Valve Body Cover, Back 2H-P16
17 Spring 2H-P17T
18 Valve Ball Guide 2H-P18
19 Steel Ball, 7/16 in. diam. 2H-P19
20 Valve Seat Insert 2H-P20
21 Automatic Reverse Valve
Stem Bushing 2H-P21
22 Automatic Reverse Valve
Stem 2H-P22
9%  Automatic Reverse Valve
Stem Plug 2H-P23
94 Rate Piston Spring Washer 2H-P24
25 Rate Piston Spring 2H-P25
26 Rate Cylinder Sleeve 2H-P26
27 Rate Return Piston 2H-P27
28 Rate Piston 2H-P28
29 Screw 2H-P23
30 Cotterpin, 1,/16 x 1 in. 2H-P30
31 Control Valve Body 2H-P31
32 Spring Retaining Pin 2H-P32
33  Automatic Reverse Spring
Retaining Washer 2H-P33
34 Spring 2H-P34
35 Spring Retaining Collar 2H-P35
36 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
3/8 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-P36
37 Socket Head Cap Screw,
7/16 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-P37
38 Rate Cylinder Retaining
Plate 2H-P38
39 Socket Head Cap Screw,
1/4 x 5/8 in. 2H-P39
40 Automatic Reverse Valve
Sleeve 2H-P40
41 Automatic Reverse Valve 2H-P41
Manual Reverse Rate Valve 2H-P42

= DD DD Do DD

| DS o

L3

| n i SAR ]

02 BI DD DI = o

e

r

[ e S e i i ) [R]

S I

|Item Code
No., Part Name and Description No. J
43 "Q'Ring, PRP 902-10 2H-P43 1
44 Valve Body Cover, Front 2H-P44
45 Socket Head Oval Point Set
Screw, 5/16 x 5/8 in, 2H-P45
46 Socket Head Cap 3crew,
3/8 x 3/4 in, 2H-P46 1
7 Spring 2H-P4T 1
4% Steel Ball, 5,16 in. diam. 2H-P48 1
49 Selector Knob 2H-P48 1
50 Selector Knob Plate 2H-P5S0O 1
51 No. 15 Escutcheon Pins 2H-P51 2
52  Taper Pin, No. 02 x 3,4 1in 2H-PH2
53 Socket Head Cap Screw,
3/8 x 1in. 2H-P53
54 Table Direction Cylinder
Sleeve 2H-P54
55 Table Direction Piston 2H-P55
56 Socket Head Pipe Plug,
1/4 in. 2H-P36
. Automatic Cycle Plain Saddle
| 57 Spring 2H-P57 2
! 58 Table Reverse Plunger
| Washer 2H-P58 2
59 Reverse Plunger 2H-P59 2
60 Reverse Plunger Sleeve 2H-P60 2
61 O Ring, AN6227-12 2H-P61 2
62 Rate Change Trip Post 2H-P62 1
63 Neoprene Packing 2H-P63 1
64 Feed Trip Sleeve 2H-P64 1
65 Trip Sleeve Chip Guard 2H-PG5 1
68 Feed Trip Sleeve Bearing 2H-P66 1
67 Round Head Machine Screw,
10-32 x 3/8 in. 2H-PB81T 3
68 Reverse Gear Pinion Shield Z2H-P68 1
69 Taper Pin Screw 2H-P69 1
70 Table Trip Lever Segment 2H-P70 1
71 Hi-Pro Key No. 604 2H-PT1 1
72 Rack Bevel Gear Segment
Shaft 2H-PT2
73 Spring 2H-P7T3
T4 Detent Plunger 2H-PT4
75 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
1/4 x 7/8 1n. 2H-Pi5
76 Right Hand Reverse Bell
Crank 2H-PT6
77 Washer, 1/2 in. 2H-PT1
78 Cotterpin, 3,32 x 3,4 in, 2H-PT8
[ 79 Bell Crank Shaft 2ZH-P79
| 80 Automatic Reverse Lever
Pin 2H-PHD
81 Automatic Reverse Lever 2H-P81
82 Socket Head Cap Screw,
5/16 x 5/8 in 2H-P82
| 83 Socket Head Cap Screw, '
5/16 x 7/8 in. 2H-P83
84 Bell Crank Support 2H-P8&4

1 NEY&TRE
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTICN KEAEHLWKMEEK'EE MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING

—

AND BORING



- oam e N B a 2

- . . .

Replacement Parts Manual

Plain—Universal—Vertical—Auvtomatic Cycle
Item Code mem Code
No. Part Name and Description No. Qty. No, Part Name and Description No.  Qty
85 Left Hand Reverse Bell 126 Allen Set Screw, 1/4 x 1,/4in. 2H-P126 |
Crank 2H-P85 1 127 Clamp Lever 2H-P127 1
| 86 Acme Blue Label Dowel, 128 Clamp Screw 2H-P128 |
1/4 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-PE6 1 129 Tahble Clamp Plug 2H-P123 1
87 Bell Crank Support Bushing 2H-P87 1 130  Bijur 0Oil Window, B-4504 2H-P130 1
88 Hand Trip Bevel Gear 131 Bijur KIB Lubricator Pump
Segment 2H-P&d 1 (1 in, Stroke), C-1957 2H-P131 1
89 Spaéing Collar 2H-P89 1 132 Socket Head Cap Screw, -
90 Allen Head Screw 2H-PSY0 1 1/4-20 x 7/8 in. 2H-P132 4
91 Feed Trip Bevel Segment 2H-PI1 1 133 Saddle Clamp Handle 2H-P133 1
92 Brake Plunger Pin 2H-P92 1 134 Saddle Clamp Eccentric Shaft2H-P134 |
93 Bell Crank Pin 2H-PS3 1 135 Saddle Clamp Rod 2H-P12% |
894 Feed and Rapid Traverse 136 Saddle Clamp Eccentric 2H-PL136 1
Shifter Rod 2H-P94 1| 137 Allen Dog Point Set Screw, §
95 Feed and Rapid Traverse | 5/16 x 5/16 in, 2H-P137 1 |
Shifter Rod Sleeve and ! 138 Adjusting Yoke Screw 2H-p138 2
Pinion 2H-PB5 1 | 139 Adjusting Yoke 2H-F13§ 1
| 96 Acme Blue Label Dowel, I 140 Adjustable Table Screw Nul 2H-Pl40 1
1/2 x 1-5/8 in. 2H-PY6 1] 141 Table Nut Spacer 2H-2141 1
97 Feed and Rapid Traverse ' 142 Table Screw Nut 2H-P142 1
Lever Bracket 2H-POT 1 143 Washer ZH-P143 1
98 Socket Head Cap Screw, 144 Oil Hole Plug ZH-Pl44 1
3/8x3/41in 2H- P98 4 | 145 Plain Saddle 2ZH-P145 1
9% Feed and Rapid Traverse 146 Hex Nut 2H-Pl146 1
Lever Hub Cotter 2H-P39 1 147 Set Screw 2H-P147 1
| 100 Feed and Rapid Traverse 148 Pipe in Saddle Slide 2H-P148 2
! Lever Hub 2H-P100 1 149 Saddle 3lide Stop 2H-P149 1
{ 101 Hex Nut 2H-P101 1 150 Screw 2H-P150 2
102 Feed and Rapid Traverse 151 Saddle Slide 2H-P151 i
Lever 2H-P102 1 | 152 Table Drive Gear Bearing 2H-P152 !
103 Feed and Rapid Traverse i 153 Table Drive Gear 2H-P133 7 |
' Lever Chip Seal 2H-P103 1 154 Table Drive Gear Plug 2H-P154 1 |
| 104 Shifter Lever Knob 2H-P104 1 155 Table Drive Gear Felt 2H-P155 | ‘
105 Acme Blue Label Dowel, 156 Rotary Table Drive Shaft '
5/16 x 1-1/2 in. Z2H-P105 1 Gear 2H-PLI56 1 |
106 Pipe Plug 2H-P106 1 1537 Table Screw Clutch Gear 2H-P157T 1 |
107 Spring 2H-P10OT 1 158 Cluteh Gear Collar 2H-Plas I
| 108 Feed and Rapid Traverse 159 Table Feed Reverse Clutch 2H-Pl5%
| Detent Plunger 2H-P108 1 160 Taper Pin Screw 2H-PLG) 1
109 Acme Blue Label Dowel, 161 Clutch Shifter Yoke 2H-P161 1|
3/8x 1-1/41n. 2H-P109 1 | 162 Bell Crank 2H-P162 1 |
110 Feed and Rapid Traverse 163 Bell Crank Retainer 2H-P163 1
Bell Crank 2H-P110 1 164 Lockwasher, 5/16 in. 2H-P164 !
111 Socket Head Pipe Plug, 165 Fillister Head Cap Screw, |
| 1/2 1n. 2H-P111 2 5/16-18 x 3/4 in, 2H-P165 .
112 Screw 2H-P112 2 168 Tit Key 2H-PLEE
113 Knee Top Bearing Wiper 2H-P113 2 167 Hand Wheel Release Shaft
114 Pin, 1/4 x7/8 1n. 2H-P114 1 Fork 2H-P16T I
115 Knee Top Wiper Spring ZH-P115 4 168 Dowel Screw 2H-Pl84d 1
116 Limit Stop Pin 2H-P116 2 | 169 Clutch Shifter Rack 2H-P16Y |
117 Wiper Screw 2H-P117 8 170 Clutch Shifter Yoke Rod 2H-P170 1
118 Wiper Screw Spring 2H-P118 &8 [ 171 Feed Reverse Gear Sleeve  2H-PLT1 |
119 Allen Pipe Plug, 3/8 in. 2H-P119 1 172 Bearing Cap, Right Hand 2H-P172 1
120 Gib Screw 2H-P120 4 173 Allen Head Cap Screw,
121 Cross Feed Trip Dog (Rear) 2H-PI121 1 | 7/16 x 1-1/4 in. ZH-P1T: 4
122  Nut 2H-P122 2 174 Allen Cup Point Set Screw,
123 Cross Feed Trip Dog (Front) 2H-P123 1 | 1/4-20 x 1/4 in, 2H-P174 1
124 BSaddle Gib 2H-Pi24 1 175 Bearing Cap, Left Hand 2H-P17% 1
125 T-Bolt 2H-P125 2 176 Table Screw Clutch Gear 2H-PLTG 1
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
33




Replacement Parts Manval ———
5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

—NOTE -
LEAD SCREWS ANC NUTS
ARE SHIPPED |4
| maTED 3ETE ONLY

45 47

WY & N v T
) “é I
4

43~ N
- -__&;}2’3\‘-?\

| FOR AUTOMATIC GYOLE
| MACHINES OhLY

FIG:. 19 - TABLES

Y&T
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARMEYSTRECKER]  pachine ToOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
MILWAUKEET




| B A

e Replacement Parts Manual - —

Plain—Universal—Vertical—Automatic Cycle )

Fig. 18 - Tables

lten: Code Item Code
No. Part Name and Description  No. Qty No. Part Name and Description No. Qty.
1 Table Bracket Cover 2H-Q1 1 48 Clutch Release Yoke Pin 2H-Q48 1 ‘
2 Screw 2H-Q2 3 49 Shiiter Yoke Pin 2H-Q49 2 |
3 Socket Head Set Screw 2H-Q3 2 50 Clutch Release Yoke 2H-Q50 1
4 Collar Nut Shoe 2H-Q4 2 51 Clutch Release Yoke Shalft 2H-Q51 1
5 Nut 2H-Q5 1 52 Clutch Release Rod 2H-Q52 1 |
6 Washer 2H-Q6B6 1 53 Spring (Not Used in Auto-
' T Collar Nut 2H-Q7 1 ¢ycle Machines) 2H-Q53 1
’ & Bearing Cover 2H-Q8 1 54 Clutch Release Plate 2H-Qo4 I
9 Timken Bearing Key 2H-Q9 1 55 Snap Ring 2H-Q55 1
10 Timken Bearing, 56 Clutch Release Rod Pin 2H-Q586 1|
4128GB-41125W 2H-Q10 1 | 57 Screw 2H-Q57 3|
11 Table Bracket, Right Hand  2H-QI11 1 58 Bearing Retainer Cover 2H-Q58 .
| 12 5/8-18 Hex Head Screw 2H-Q12 1 59 Hyatt Bearing, S-94416 2H-Q59 1
I 13 Gits Oiler, RS-533 2H-Q13 1 160 Cone Point Pin 2H-QB0 L
| 14 Hex Head Screw 2H-Q14 6 61 Table Bracket (Left Hand)  2H-QB1 1 |
| 15 Acme Blue Label Dowel, | 62 Gits Oil Seal, No, 0S-875  2H-Q62 1 |
| 3/8x1-1/2 in. 2H-Q15 2 3 63 Acme Blue Label Dowel, f
' 16 Timken Bearing, 3/8 x1-1/2 in. 2H-Q63 % Il
41286B-41125 2H-Q16 1 64 Socket Head Cap Screw,
17 S8pacer Collar 2H-Q171 1 1/2 x 1 in. 2H-Q64 4
18 Bearing Cover 2H-Q18 1 65 Gits Oiler, G-501 2H-Q65 1
| T19 Hand Wheel Bushing 2H-Q1%9 1 66 Table Screw 2H-Q066 1|
¥20 Torrington Bearing, B-1416 2H-Q20 1| 67 Table Gib 2H-QB7 1|
i 721 Table Hand Wheel Bearing I 68 Nut 2H-Q68 4
Retainer 2H-Q21 Lo 69 Table Trip Dog Left Hand 2H-QBS 2
22 Spring 2H-Q22 1 | 70 T-Bolt ZH-QTU 4 |
23 Gits Oiler, R3-531 2H-Q23 1 | | 71 Table 2H-QT1 1|
=24 Hand Wheel Bushing 2H-Q24 1 72 Limit Stop Pin ZH-QT2 2 |
25 Hand Wheel Retaining Pin 2H-Q25 1 73 Limit Block 2H-QT3 2
26 Pin 2H-Q26 2 74 Tahle Coolant Tube 2H-QT4 ==2
27 Hand Wheel 2H-Q27 1 75 Table Trip Dog Right Hand  2H-QT75 2
95 Rockwood Handle, No. 1QA  2H-Q238 1 76 Table Screen Guard Support 2H-QT6 2
2% Clutch in Hand Wheel 2H-Q29 1 71 Screw 2H-QTT 2
30 Hand Wheel Clutch 2H-Q30 L 78 Table Screen ZH-QT7H 1
31 Hand Wheel Clutch Knoh 2H-Q31 1 i 79 Round Head Machine Screw,
32 Cluich Washer 2H-Q32 1 i 1/4 x 3/8 in. 2H-QTY 2
33 Nut 2H-Q33 1 80 Table Screen Guard 2H-Q80 1
34 Screw 2H-Q34 3 *81 Reverse Dog, Left Hand 2H-Q81 1
35 Dial Spring Retainer 2H-Q35 1 *32 Stop Dog, Left Hand 2H-Q82 1
36 Dial Spring 2H-Q36 1 *83 Rate Change Dog A’ 2H-Q83 2 |
37 Serrated Graduated Dial 2H-Q37 1 *84 Rate Change Dog B 2H-QB4 2 '
38 Hi-Pro Key No. 505 2H-Q38 1 *§5 Table Limit Block, Left Hand 2H-QU5 1
39 Dog Point Set Screw 2H-Q39 1 *86 Fillister Head Screw 2H-Q88 4
40 Table Serrated Dial Collar 2H-Q40 1 *87 T-DBolt 2H-Q8T !
41 Screw 2H-Q41 3 | *88 Stop Dog, Right Hand 2H-QB3 1
42 Acme Blue Label Dowel, *89 Hex Nut 2H-Q89 g |
1/4 x 3/4 in. 2H-Q42 2 *90 Reverse Dog. Right Hand 2H-Q51) 1 |
43 Screw 2H-Q43 T*4 | *9] Table Limit Block, Right
44 Tabhle Bracket Cover | Hand 2H-Q9] 1
(Left Hand) 2H-Q44 1| *92 Table Coolant Guard 2H-Q92 1
45 Clutch Release Cam 2H-Q45 1| #*93 Flat Head Machine Screw 2H-Q93 g |
4t Taper Pin, No. 2 x 15/16 1n. 2H-Q46 1 *34 Table (Aulocycle) 2H-004 1]
| 47 Hand Wheel Release Shaft 2ZH-Q4T I_J L |

1 Used Only on Auto-Cycle Machines
* Used Only On Machines With Standard Direction Control
** Three Used on Auto-Cycle Machines

EY&TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAE!TLW&UKEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

35



p : - Replacement Parts Manual

\ 5hp No.2 Model H Milling Moachines

_NOTE- [

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY

" SERIAL 151000, | \
1 i e e v e e
! WHEM ORDERING PARTS
| ; REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
i SKOWN ON THIS PLATE

FIG. 20 - HEAD POWER FEED BRACKET

EYATR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

36



" BN BN BN B B B B B B B B N N N O O O

Replacement Parts Manual

>

Plain—Universal—Vertical—Auvtomatic Cycle
Fig, 20 - Head Power Feed Bracket
Item Code l Item Code !
No. Part Name and Description  No. Qty. | No. Part Name and Description  Na. Qty. |
1 Fillister Head Screw 2H-R1 1 48 Hi-Pro Key No. 404 2H-R48 1 |
2 Precision Btop Lever 2H-R2 1 |49 Vertical Head Feed Miter !
3  Precision Stop Lever Key 2H-R3 1 Gear 2H-R49 1 '
4 Fillister Head Screw 2H-R4 1 | 50 Copper Tubing,5/16"x 7/8 in, i
5 Acme Blue Label Dowel, long 2H-R50 1
1/4 x 1-3/4 in. 2H-R5 2 51 Take-Off Gear Shaft 2H-R51 1
§ Fillister Head Screw 2H-RE 1 52 Hi-Pro Key, HP-706 2H-R52 1
7 Indicator Cap Bushing 2ZH-RT 1 53 Feed Take-Off Gear Fitting
8 Indicator Cap 2H-R8B 1 Washer 2H-R53 1 |
9 Fillister Head Screw 2H-R9 1 54 Hand Feed Take-Off Gear 2H-R 54 1|
10 Federal Indicator (C-8-I) 2ZH-R10 1 55 Expansion Plug, 1 in. diam. 2H-R55 1 |
11 Precision Stop Button 2H-R11 1 56 Vertical Head Feed Drive
12 Spring 2H-R12 1 Upper Miter Gear 2H-R56 1|
13 Socket Head Cap Screw, 57  Pin, 3/16 x 7/32 in. 9H-R57 1 |
7/16 x 1 in. 2H-R13 2 58 Head Feed Drive Miter Gear |
14 Expansion Plug, 2-1/8 in Bearing Bushing 2H-R58 1
diam. 2H-R14 1 59 Inner Telescopic Tube and
15 Gits Oiler No. 332 9H.R13 1 Flange 9H-R59 1 |
16 Vertical Head Trip Detent 2H-R16 1 60 Fillister Head Screw 2H-R60 4
17 Taper Pin, No. ¢ x 1-1/4 in. 2H-R17 1 61 Snap Ring 2H-R61 1
18 Head Feed Lever 2H-R138 1 62 Head Feed Drive Gear .
19 Acme Blue Lzabel Dowel, Washer 2H-R62 1
5/16 x 3/4 in. 2H-R19 1 $3 Head Feed Drive Miter Gear
20 Hand Wheel Clutch Yoke Rod 2H-R20 1 Bearing 2H-R63 1
21 Spring 2H-R21 1 64 Trip Plunger (Lower) 2H-R64 1
22 Yoke Rod Spring Retainer 2H-R22 1 65 Trip Rod Connecting Link 2H-R65 1
23 Taper Pin, No..1 x 7/8 in. 2H-R23 1 66 Head Feed Eccentric 2H-R66 1
24 Hand Wheel Release Yoke 2H-R24 1 67 Power Feed Take-Off Gear 2H-R67 1
25 Allen Dog Point Set Screw, 68 Power Feed Gear Bushing 2H-R68 1
1/4 x 5/8 in. 2H-R25 1 69 Trip Plunger (Upper) 2H-RB9 1
26 Handwheel Detent Bushing ~ 2H-R26 1 70 Precision Stop Trip Lever  2H-R70 1
27 Spring 2H-R27 1 71 Taper Pin, No. 4 x 1-3/8 in. 2H-RT71 1
28 Release Rod Detent Washer 2H-R28 1 | 72 Precision Stop Lever Shaft 2H-RTZ2 1
29 Hand Wheel Release Rod | 73 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
Detent 2H-R29 1 i 1/2 x 1-1/2 in. 2H-RT3 2
30 Vertical Head Bracket Dial 74 Trip Rod Connecting Link
Plate 2H-R30 1 Pin 2H-R74 1
31 Screw 2H-R31 4 75 Head Feed Clutch Shifter 2H-R75 1
32 Acme Blue Label Dowel, 76 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
1/4 x 3/4 in. 2H-R32 2 1/4 x 3/4 in. 2H-RT76 1
33 Handwheel Shaft Bushing 2H-R33 1 77  Fillister Head Screw 2H-RT7 6
34 Pin, 1/8 x1/2 in. 2H-R34 1 78 Head Feed Reverse Clutch  2H-RT8 1
35 Serrated Dial Collar 2H-R35 1 79 Miter Gear Bushing 2H-R79 2 |
36 Allen Dog Point Set Screw, | 80 Head Feed Reverse Clutch r
1/4 % 5/16 in. 2H-R36 1 Miter Gear 2H-RBO 2
37 Socket Set Screw, 1/4 x 81 Reverse Clutch Shaft End
1/4 in. 2H-R37 1 Bearing 2H-REB1 1
98  Graduated Dial, 125 Divi- 82 Expansion Plug, 1-3/8 in.
sions 2H-R38 1 diam. 2H-R82 1
39 Screw 2H-R39 3| 83 Head Feed Reverse Clutch |
40 Graduated Dial Spring | ' Shaft 9H-R83 1 |
Retainer 2H-R40 SO 84 Miter Gear Thrust Bearing 2H-R84 1
41 Spring 2H-R4l 1 85 New Departure Bearing
42 Oilite Bearing A-912 2H-R42 2 No.0204 2H-RES 1
43 Handwheel Clutch 2H-R43 1 86 Hi-Pro Key, HP-T03 2H-R86 1
44 Head Adjusting Handwheel — 2H-R44 1 87 Handwheel Shaft and Bevel
45 Rockwood Handle, No. 3QA  2H-R45 1 Pinion 2H-RB7 1
46  Timken Bearing 05185B- 88 Vertical Head Power Feed
05075 2H-R46 2 Bracket 2H-REB 1]
47 Head Feed Take-Off Gear 2H-R47 1 | 89 Socket Head Cap Screw, 1/2
J I x 1-1/4 in. 2H-R89 5

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

—

& =
T

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



p : - Replacement Parts Maonual ———

H Milling Mochines

LEAD SGREWS AND
NUTS ARE SHIPPED |
| IN MATED SETS oMLY

| SERIAL1-1000

"_—L“{' WHEN ORDERING PARTS
]g REPCRT SERIAL NUMBER

SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

FIG. 21 - VERTICAL HEAD

EY&T
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

i ..'I—l
L

— P

T el

. — LN 0
R T K TR Y RS TV

R R B B T B B B B B B B B B B |



! B I B B B B B B B B B N e

-- Replacement Parts Manual —

Plain—Universal —Vertical—Autemaotiic Cycle

Fig. 21 - Vertical Head

Ttem Code
Ngo, DPart Name and Description No Qty.
1 Spindle Drive Sliding Gear 2H-51 1
? Cross Shait Bearing Retaining
Washer (Lower) 2H-82 1
4 Timken Bearing 2523B-2580 2H-53 1
4 Screw 2H-54 3
5 Vertical Head Oil Pump Cover 2H-85 1
6§ 0il Pump Gear (Driver) 2H-36 1
7 Qil Pump Stud 2H-37 2
8 Q1 Pump Gear (Driven) ZH-34 2
8 Vertical Head Oil Pump Body i 1
10 Screw 2
11 Screw 4
| 12 Pipe Plug C. 8 4 in 1
| 13 S3pindle Gear T 1
I 14 Small Spindle G 1
i 15 Timken Bea 0B-4T7686
i {3pindle Q 1
16 Spindle Qil iy 1
' 1T Spindle Tong 2
! 18 Screw 2
18 1
20 )
| 21 1
| 22 5
! 23 2
Eo24 1
25 Spindle Ge 1
| 26 Spindle Le S 2
i 27 Cotterpin, 1/16 x 1 in 2
| 28 Pin 1
| 29 Spindle Lever g 1
30 L r 1
31 Nut 1
32 Socket Head Cap Screw,
‘ 7/16 x 1-1/4 in. 1
33 Lockwasher, No. 1228 Shakeproof,
3 2
34 2
‘ 35 0Qil Sight Gage 1
36 0Oil Gage Washe 1
37T 01l Gage 1
38 0il Gage 1
| 353 Qil Gage 1
40 Screw 4
41 Slotted Pipe Plug, 1/4 in. 2H-541 1
42  Gits Oiler, LP-1401 2H-542 1
| 43 No. 15 x 1/2 in. Escutcheon Pin 2H-543 4
44 Bpeed Plate (Slow) 2H-844 1
45 Spring 2H-345 1
45 Speed Selection Knob 2H-546 1
47 Taper Pin, No. 2 x 7/8 in. 2H-347 1
| 48 Speed Lever Plunger 2H-548 1
| 45 Hange Change Lever 2H-349 1
50 Hi-Pro Key, HP404 2H-550 1
51 Spindle Counter Shaft 2H-851 1
| 52 Taper Pin, No. 2 x 1-3/8 ir. 2H-852 1
53 Snifter Crank Bearing 2H-553 1
! 54 Bhifter Crank Stud 2H-554 1
| 55 Dowel Pin, 1/4 x 3/4 in. 2H-553 2
56 Speed Plate {Fast) 2H-856 1
| 57 Taper Pin, No. 2 x 7/8 in. 2H-357 1
| 58 Shifter Crank Plate 2H-S58 1
59 Shifter Crank Pin 2H-859 1
60 Timken Bearing 453B-462W
[Spindle Qualtly) 2H-360 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEA:ETEL%L?EEKERE MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

. \
iy A
|
Item Code |
No. Part Name and Description No, Qty.
61 Spindle Bearing Drive Collar 2H-561 1
§2 Spindle Bearing Drive Collar Pin 2H-562 1
63 BScrew 2H-S83 2
64 Collar Nut Plug 2H-564 2
65 Collar Nut 2H-365 IS
66 Cross Shaft Bearing Retaining |
Washer 2H-S66 1 |
67 Timken Bearing 49368-49130 2H-367 1 |
68 Cross Shalt Bearing Adjusting |
Washer 2H-368 i
§9 Spindle Counter Shaft Cover 32H-569 1
70 Cross Shaft Cover Felt Washer 2H-370 1
7 Screw 2H-871 4 |
72 Draw Bolt Head 2H-372 1 |
73 Taper Pin, No. 4 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-5873 1 |
74 Draw Bolt Nut 2H-374 1
75 Spindle Draw-In Bolt 2H-373 i
7 Vertical Spindle Head 2H-5876 1
77 Spindle Oil Shield Felt 2H-37 1
78 Fillister Head Screw 2H-878 3 |
7% 3Spindle Oil Retainer 2H-579 1|
80 Hyatt Bearing 1308 TS 2H-580 |
81 Head Feed Screw 2H-561 1|
82 Head Feed Screw Drive Washer 2H-582 1 !
83 Washer 2H-383 1
84 Lock Nut 2H-584 1 |
85 Cotterpin, 1/8 x 1-1/2 1n. 2H-885 1 :
86 Acme Blue Label Dowel, ‘
1/2 x 1-1/4 in. 21386 2 |
87 Vertical Head Trip {Positive Stop) 2H-387 2
88 T-Bolt oH-s88 2 |
89  Upper Trip Dog 2H-58Y 1 |
90 Nut 2H-590 2 ‘
91 Lower Trip Dog 2H-391 \ |
92 Slotted Pipe Plug, 1/8 1n. 2H-502 2
83 Clamp Rod 2H.593 1
94 Precision Stop Screw Nut 2H-594 4 |
95 Preecision Stop Barrel 2H-595 1 i
96 Key 2H-596 2 |
97 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
1/4 % 3/4 in. 2H-397 z |
88 Screw 2H-598 1 |
99 Spring 21-599 1
100 Steel Ball, 3/8 in. diam. 2H-8100 1
101 Fillister Head Screw 2H-5101 ]
102 Precision Stop Brackel ZH-3102 1 |
103 Precision Stop Bracket Cap 2H-8103 1 |
104 Tucker Oiler, No. 2 2H-5104 L |
105 Fillister Head Screw 2H-5105 4
106 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
5/16 x 1-3/4 in. ZH-8106 2 |
107 Precision Stop Ratchel 2R-S107 1 ‘
108 Taper Pin, No. 00 > 3/4 in. 2H-5108 1
109 Spring 2H-3109 1 !
110 Precisicn Stop Ratche! Pin 2H-8110 1 |
111 Dowel 2H-8111 1 |
112 Precision Stop Adjusting Ring 2H-8112 1 |
113 Precision Stop Cover 2H-S8113 1 !
114 Fillister Head Screw 2H-5114 % }
115 Precision 3top Screw 2H-8113 4 I
116 Acme Blue Label Dowel, |
1/2 x 1-1/8 in. 2H-S116 2 i
117 Single Precision Stop Bracket 2H-5117 1 |
118 Key 2H-8118 1 |
119 Precision Stop Graduated Collar  2H-5118 1 |
120  Nut 2H-3120 5
an



— - — Replacement Parts Manual — —-

5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

COCLANT
SUPPLY SYSTEM

ARM BRACE AND
STYLE '8"
ARBOR SUFPORT

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL MUMBER
SHOWH ON THIS FLATE

FIG. 22 - COOLANT SUPPLY SYSTEM, STYLE B ARBOR SUPPORT AND ARM BRACE

NEY&TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAEAILWAUKEEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

I P o o e e e e

i | N | | ' ' '



- (N (. -

. R N R N A S I A A N (.

|

e Replacement Parts Manual TR
Plain—Universal—Verticaol—Automatic Cycle
Fig. 22 - Coolant Supply System, Style B Arbor Support And Arm Brace
Mtem Code Item Code '
No Paxt I\dme and Description No. QtyA | No. P’lrt NdITlE‘ and Description No. Qty.
STYLE B ARBOR SUPPORT AND ARM BRACE 39 Coolant Distributor Support
1 Screw 2H-T1 1 (Vertical Machines Only) 2H-T39 1
2 Bushing Nut 2H-T2 1 40  Pipe (Vertical Machines Only2H-T40 1
3  Style B Arbor Support 2H-T3 1 41  Angle Valve, 1/2 in.
4  Arm Brace Clamp Stud 2H-T4 2 i (Vertical Machines Only) 2H-T41 1
5 Washer 2H-TH 2 42 Coolant Hose, 1/2 x 1/2 in, 2H-T42 1
6 Nut 2H-T6 2 43  Wrought Iron Pipe, 1/2 x |
T Key 2H-T7 1 33 in, 2H-T43 1
| & Arbor Bushing 2H-T8 1 44 Elbow, 1/2 x 90’ 2H-T44 1 |
9 ©il Retainer 2H-T9 1 45  Nipple, 1/2 x 1-5/8 in. 2H-T*5 1
| 10  Fiber Washer 2H-T10 1 46 Check Valve Cover 2H-T490 1
| 11 ©Oil Hole Screw 2H-T11 1 | 47 Screw 2H-T47 10 |
| 12 Copper Tube, 1/4 x 2-3/8 in. 2H-T12 1 | 48 Acme Blue Label Dowel, |
13 Oil Wicking 2H-T13 1 ‘ 1/4 % 1/2 in. 2H-T26 2 |
14  Oil Gage Washe 2H-T14 1 49 Expansion Plug, 1-1/8 in,
| 15 Oil Gage P 2H-T15 1 diam. 2H-T48 1 |
16 0il Gage Washer 2H-T16 1 | 50 Coolant Pump Drive Gear |
| 17 0il Gage Glass 2H-T17 1 | ‘ Bushing 2H-T49 1
| 18 0Oil Flow Gage Plate 2H-T18 1 | 51 Coolant Pump Cover Plate 2H-T50 1
| 18 Screw 2H-T19 4 52 Pump Gear Drive Pin 2H-T51 1 |
20 Stud 2H-T20 1 53 Pin for Check Valve Cover 2H-T52 1 |
| 21 Washer 2H-T21 1 34 Check Valve 2H-T53 T
l 22  Nut 2H-T22 1 55 Coolant Pump Driven Gear 2H-T54 1 |
| 23  Arm Brace 2H-T23 1 56 Coolant Pump Drive Gear ZH=T55 1 ‘
24 Clamp Gib 2H-T24 1 57  Plug 2H-TH6 -
| 25 Table Clamp Plu \;:_ 2H-T25 1 58 Spring 2H-THT 1
‘ 26 Acme Blue Label Dowel Pin, 59 Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-T58 1|
1/4 x 1/2 in. 2H-T26 2 60 Oilite Bearing SM 575 2H-T59 2
| 27 Allen Head Set Screw, 61 Coolant Pump Cover 2H-TED 1
; 5/16 x 5/16 in. 2H-T217 2 62 Coolant Reliel Plunger 2ZH-T61 1
| 28 Screw 2H-T28 1 63 Acme Blue Label Dowel,
5/16 x 1 in, 2H-TH2 2
‘ OVERARMS 64 Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-TES 1|
| 29 Overarm (Horizontal 65 Acme Blue Label Dowel, \
Machines Only) 2H-T29 2 1/4 x 1-1/2 in. 2H-T64 1
| 30 Owverarm Rack H-T30 2 86 Coolant Pump Gear {Driven} 2H-TGS 1
: 31 SBcrew 2H-T31 B 67 Coolant Pump Gear (Driver] 2H-T66 L4
E 68 Coolant Idler Gear Stud 2H-TB7T 1|
COOQOLANT SUPPLY SYSTEM ' 69 Acme Blue Label Dowel, !
‘ 32  Coolant Distributor Support 1/4 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-TG8 2 |
(Horizontal Machines Only) 2H-T32 i ‘ 70  Coolant Pump Body 2H-T6Y b
33 Distributor Cemplete | 7 Screw 2H-TT70 & }
(Horizontal Machines Only) 2H-T33 1 T2 Strainer 2H-TV1 1
| 34 Coolant Nozzle 2H-T34 2 | | 73 Nipple, 1/2 % 3 in. 2H-TT2 L F
35 Nozzle Ball Retainer 2H-T35 1 ‘ 74 Hi-Pro Key, No. 505 (For !
‘ 36 Ball, 3/8 in. diam, 2H-T36 1 . 12123) 2H-T73 1
37 Nozzle Spring 2B-T37 1| | 75 Expansion Plug, 1in. diam, 2H-T74 1
38  Reducing Elbow, 1/2 x 3/8in. 76  Tit Key (For 23744) 2H-TTH 1|
| iVertical Machines Only) 2H-T38 1 J ‘ % Coolant Pumnp Drive Shaft 2H-T76 1 :
| } 2 : N

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

ARNEYZTRECKER
KE N ENATRES MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



42

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWMN ON THIS PLATE

STYLE “A” ARBOR SUPPORT

FIG. 23 - INTERMEDIATE ARBOR SUPPORT AND STYLE A ARBOR SUPPORT

EY&TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAf‘TLWiUKEEEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




E B N O O O I O O O O A O aE N EE EE Em

———— Repracement Parts Manyal — 1 —

Plain—Universal—Verticol—Auvutematic Cycle

Fig. 23 - Intermediate Arbor Support And Style A Arbor Support

Item Code |
| No. Part Name and Description No. Qty.
’» INTERMEDIATE ARBOR SUPPORT

1 Screw ZH-U1 4
2 Oil Flow Gage Plate 2H-U2 1
3 0Oil CGage Glass 2H-U3 1
4 Oil Gage Washer 2H-U4 1
3 Qil Gage Back Plate 2H-US5 1
5! Oil Gage Washer 2H-UG 1
7 Arbor Support Bushing 2H-U7 1 ,
8  Tit Key 2H-U8 T
9 01l Retainer 2H-US 1
10 Copper Tube, 1/4 x 1-5/8 in. 2H-U10 1
11 Oil Wicking 2H-U11 1
12 Fibre Washer 2H-U12 1 .
13 0il Filler Plug 9H-U13 1 |
14 Nut 2H-U14 1 '
5 Washer 2H-U15 1
16 Stud 2H-U16 1
i) Intermediate Arbor Support 2H-U17 1
18 Arm Pendant Bushing Nut 2H-U18 1
19 Fillister Head Screw 2H-U19 1
STYLE A ARBOR SUPPORT
20 Screw 2H-U20 4
21 Oil Gage Plate 2H-U21 1
22 0il Gage Glass 2H-U22 1 .
23 0il Gage Washer 2H-U2Z3 1 '
24 Qil Gage Back Plate 2H-U24 1
25 Oil Gage Washer 2H-U25 1
26 Nut 2H-U26 1
27 Copper Tube, 1/4 x 2-3/8 in, 2H-U27 1 :
28 Qil Wicking 2H-U28 1 |
29 Washer 2H-U29 1
30 Screw 2H-U30 1 |
31 Nut 2H-U31 1 |
32 Washer 2H-U32 1 !
33 Stud 2H-U33 1
34 Style A Arbor Support 2H-U34 1
| 35 Bushing 2H-U35 1
| 36  Pin 2H-U36 1 |

EY&TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




Replecement Parts Manual ——— —

H Milling Moaochines

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

e B B BN BN O EE O EE BB B

_)"--=-¢g 36

[ E e
| 42

"

D

o

[~
==
&

TAIL STOCK STEADY REST

FIG. 24 - CONVENTIONAL LEAD ATTACHMENT, TAIL STOCK AND STEADY REST

. T
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEA&TE\L&UT(EEEK@ MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

44




[ (N (- (A e (I (e - (N (N (A (O (e 0 (0 (P 0 .,

——— Replacement Parts Manual —

Plain—Universai—Verticaol—Avtomatic Cycle

NP

Fig. 24 - Conventional Lead Attachment, Tail Stock And Steady Rest

Item Code
| Na. Part Name and Description No. Qty.
CONVENTIONAL LEAD ATTACHMENT
1 ister Head Machine Screw, No, 10-32 x 1/2 in. 2H-V1 12
2 inge, No, 800 Stanley 2H-V2 7
3 jear Bracket 2H-V3 1
4 2H-Va ]
3 2H-VD T
6 e Gear Stud 2H-VE 1
T 2H-V7T 1
g 2H-V8 1
9 Blue Label Dowel Pin 2H-VH 1
10 b Nut 2H-V10 1
11 ack Dol 2ZH-V11 1
ter Head Screw 2H-V12 1
r 2H-V13 1
2H-V14 1
Idler Stud 2H-V15 2
Splined Bushing, Short 2H-V 14 2
1 ( e Gears
Change Gear, 34T-1GP 2H-V17 2
Change Gear, 26T-16P 2H-V18 1
Change Gear, 32T-161 2H-V13 1
Change Gear, 40T-169 2H-v20 1
Change Gear, 44T-16P JH-V21 1
Change Gear, 48T-14P 2H-v22 2 |
Change Gear, 56T-18P 2H-V23 1
Change Gear, 64T-16P 2H-VZ4 1
Change Gear, T2T-16P 2ZH-V25 1
Change Gear, 86T-16P 2H-V26 1
Chanpe Gear, 100T-16F 2H-V27 ¥
14 Spacing Collars |
Spacing Collar, Small 2H-V28 1
Spacing Collar, Large 2H-V29 L
19 Splined Bushing, Long 2ZH-V30 1
20 Gils Oiler, No, [5-331 ZH-Vil 1
21 Differential Index Compound Stud 2H-V32 1
22 Change Gear Bracket Cover 2H-V33 1
TAILSTOCK
23 Hi-Pro Key, Mo, HP-806 2H-V34 1
24 Elevating Clamyp Boll 2H-V35 1
25 Washer 2H-V3E 1
26 Tailstock 2H-V3T 1
27 Elevating Pinlon ZH-V3it8 1
28 Elevating Center 2H-ViG 1
29 Tailstock Center 2H-V4D 1
3¢ Tailstock Clamyp Screw ZH-V41 1
| 31 Elevating Hack 2H-V 42 1
| a2 duated Plate 2H-V43 1
| 3 Taper Pin, No. 2 x 9/16 in. SH-V44 2
34 ! - Adjusting Worm 2H-V45 1
35 '- 1 Sleeve 2H-V48 1
36 "illister Head Screw 2H-WAT 3
37 Taper Pin, No. 1 x 13/16 in. 18 1
38 Ball Crank 1
39 ] i
40 1
41 2
42 2
43 2
44 ise Tongue 2
45 T-Bolt 2
STEADY REST
40 T-Boit 1
T Steady Rest Base 1
48 Washer i
49 Nut 1
5 Nut 1
31 Steady Rest adjustmenl Screw L
32 %

BUILDERS OF PRECISION

Steady Hest Vee Diock

KEARNEY& TREL,
AND PRODUCTION MILWAUKEEKEH MACHINE

TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

b=

1



— Replacement Parts Manval ———— l

5 5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL HUMBER
SHOWH OM THIS PLATE

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS QHLY |

FIG. 25 - LOW LEAD ATTACHMENT

! EY&TR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION '(EKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

46



- Replacement Parts Manual

Ploin—Universal—VYertical—Auvutomatic Cycle
Fig. 25 Low Lead Attachment
]
Item Code ; Item Code
No. Part Name and Description No. Qty. | No. Part Name and Description No. Qty.
[ 1
| 1 Worms ‘ Change Gear 32 T 10 P JH-W45 1
Worm, 24-1 2H-W1 1 | Change Gear 34 T 10 P 2H-W46 1
| “Worm, 96-1 2H-W2 1 Change Gear 36 T 10 P 2H-W4T 1
| Worm, 24-8 2H-W3 1 Change Gear 38 T 10 P 2H-W40 1
| 2 Gits Oiler 2H-W4 ) Change Gear 40 T 10 P 2H-W495 1
| 3 Worm and Worm Wheel Shaft 2H-W25 1 31 Splined Bushing 2H-W 50 1]
4 Key 2H-W6E 2 32 Hand Crank Shaft Nut 2H-W51 1]
5 Worm and Worm Wheel Shaft 33 Spacing Collar 2H-W52 1
Bushing 2H-W7 1 34 Nut 2H-W353 2
6 Thrust Washer for Reverse 35 Hand Crank Shaft 2H-WH4 1
Bevel Gear 2H-WB 1 36 Hand Crank Shaft Bearing
7 Allen Head Dog Point Screw, (Long) 2H-W55 1|
5/16-18 x 5/16 in, 2H-W9 4 37 Hand Crank Shaft Spur Gear 2H-W56 2
| 8 Reverse Drive Bevel Gear 2H-W10 1 38 Key 2H-W 5T 2 |
[ 9 Key 2H-W11 1 39 Hand Crank Shaft Bevel Pinion 2H-W 38 2
10  Allen Head Cap Screw, 1/2 x 40 Clutch on Hand Crank Shaft 2H-W59 1|
1-1/4 in. 2H-W12 2 41 Hand Crank Shaft Bearing
11 Door Lock Bolt 2H-W13 1 (Short) 2H-W60 1
12 Knurled Nut 2H-W14 1 42 Pin, 1/8 x 1/2 in. 2H-W61 2 |
13  Acme Blue Label Dowel, 1/4 x 43 Taper Pin, No. 2 x 1-1/4 in. 2H-W62 1
1-1/8 in. 2H-W15 i 44 Hand Crank Shaft Collar 2H-W63 1|
14 Screw 2H-W16 1 45 Expansion Plug, 3/4 in. 2H-W64 1|
15 Worm and Worm Wheel Support 46 Spiral Head Drive Shaft
Bearing Bushing 2H-W 17 2 Connector (Long) 2H-WE65 1
| 16 Worm and Worm Wheel Support 47 S8piral Head Drive Shaft f
i Bearing 2H-W18 2 Extension 2H-W66 1
[ 17 Nut 2H-W19 6 48 Spiral Head Drive Shaft j
18 Stud 2H-W20 6 ~ Connector (Short) 2H-WET 1|
19 Table Screw Extension 2H-W21 1 49 Taper Pin, No. 4 x 1-5/8 in. 2H-WU8 1]
20 Worm Wheels 50 8piral Head Drive Shaft Collar 2H-W869 1|
, Worm Wheel, 24-1 2H-w22 1 51 Spiral Head Drive Shaft Support '
- Worm Wheel, 96-1 2H-W23 1 Bracket Bushing 2H-WT0 2
Worm Wheel, 24-8 2H-W24 1 52  Stud 2H-WT1 3
| 21 Table Screw Extension Bushing 2H-W25 1 53 Spiral Head Drive Shaft
| 22 Nut 2H-W26 1| | Support Bracket 2H-W72 1
23 Stud 2H-W27 1 54 Nut 2H-WT3 3
24 Washer 2H-W28 4 | 55 §piral Head Drive Shaft Washer 2H-WT4 1
25 Change Gear Arm 2H-W29 1 | 56 8piral Head Drive Shaft 2H-WT5 1|
26 Change Gear Stud 2H-W30 1 57 S8piral Change Gear Box Cover 2H-WT76 1|
27 Washer 2H-W31 1 58 Stanley Butt Hinge, No. 800 2H-W1T7 2|
28 Nut 2H-W32 1 59 Flat Head Machine Screw,
29 Gits Oiler, RS-531 2H-W33 | 10-32 x 1/2 in. 2H-W1T8 12
30 Change Gears 60 Screw 2H-W1T8 3
Change Gear 20 T 10 P 2H-W34 2 61 Reverse Gear Shaft Bearing '
Change Gear 21 T 10 P 2H-W35 1 (Right Hand) 2H-WB80 1|
Change Gear 22 T 10 P 2H-W36 1 62 Reverse Gear 2H-W81 2
Change Gear 23 T 10 P 2H-W37 1 63 Reverse Gear Shaft 2H-W82 1
Change Gear 24 T 10 P . 2H-W38 I 64 Reverse Gear Shaft Clutch 2H-W83 1|
Change Gear 25 T 10 P 2H-W39 1 65 Reverse Gear Spacer 2H-Wg84 1
| Change Gear 26 T 10 P 2H-W40 1 66 Reverse Gear Shaft Bushing, ;
Change Gear 27 T 10 P 2H-W41 1 Left Hand 2H-W85 1
| Change Gear 28 T 10 P 2H-W42 1 67 Flat Head Machine Screw, |
Change Gear 28 T 10 P 2H-W43 1 3,/16-32 x 1/2 in. 2H-WB886 3 |
Change Gear 30T 10 P 2H-Wa4 1 68 Reverse Shaft Drive Gear 2H-W87 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




5 2 — Replacement Parts Maonual —— —
5hp No.2 Model H Milling Machines

Item Code —|
No. Part Name and DLbCI‘lpthIl No. Qty,
| 69 Nut 2H-W 88 1
| 70 Cotter Pin, 7/04 x 1 1n, 2H-'W B9 1
| 71 Trip Segment Shaft ZH-W90 1
' 72 Clutch Shifter 2H-WO1 1
| 73 Clutch Shifter Shaft 2H-W 02 1
74 Taper Pin Set Screw 2H-WE3 1]
75 Detent Block Shifter Shoe 2H-W91 i
76 Detent Block and Shaft JH-WES 1
P TT Detent Plunger Sleeve 2H-W 38 1
| 78  Detent Plunger 2H- W47 1
79  Detent Spring 2H-w 0% 1
! 80 Detent Plunger Screw 2ZH-Wa9 1
i 81 Taper Pin, No. 2 x 1-1, g in. 2H-W 100 i
82 Direction Lever and Handle 2H-W101 i
| 83 Knurled Head Screw 2H-W102 ]
. 84 Connecting Link Pin (Short) 2H-W103 1
| 85 Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 3/4 in. 104 2
| 86 Connecting Link 1
| 87 Connecting Link Pin (Long) 1
88 Trip Segment 1
89 Spiral Change Gear BoX 1
90 Dog Point Set Scre\a 2H - 10¢ 1
91 Taper Pin, No. £ x 1-1/ 16 in, 2H-W110 1
| 92 Selection Lever 2H-W111 1]
| 893 Reverse Eccentric Shaft 2H-W112 1|
| 94 Cap Screw 2H-W113 1|
a5 Selection Lever Plunger 2H-W1ll=s !
9G Spring 2H-W113 1
97 Clutch Shaft Gear Guard 2H-W116 11
| 98 Plunger Guide 2H-W117 1|
99 Selection Lever Knob 2H-w118 i
100  Allen Head Set Screw, 8-32 x
_ 3/8 in. SH-W112 1]
| 101 Socket Head Cap Screw, 3/8 X
[ 3/4 1n. 2H-W 120 2
| 102 Auxiliary Drive Shaft Bushing 2H-Wl2l {
103  Auxihary Drive Shaft Pinion 2H-W122 1
104 Taper Pin, No. 4 x 1-1/ ‘16 in. 2H-W123 1
105 Auxihary Drive Shaft 2H-W124 1
; 106 Hi-Pro Key HP-703 2H-W 125 1
107 Trip Shaift IH-W126
108 Trip Rack 2H-W 127 1
| 109 Hex Head Serew 2H-W 128 2
i 110 Trip Dog 2H-W 129 2
111 Gits Oiler, RS-532 2H-W 130 2
| 112 Nut 2H-W131 2
| 113 Acme Blue Label Dowel 1/4 x
5 1-1/2 in. 2H-w132 2
114 Trip Shaft Support Bracket 2H-W 133 2
\ 115 T-Bolt 2H-W134 2
| 116 Eye Bolt, 1/2 in, OH.-W135 1
‘ 117 Nut 2H-W136 1 |
| 118 Allen Head Cap Screw, 1/2 x |
| 1-3/4 in. 9H-W137 1
L

i : RNEY& TRECKE R
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAWLWMF?SJ MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



- Replacement Parts Manual

5hp No.2 Model H M;ll-ng Machines

DRAW-IN BOLT USED FOR NGO 40
TAPER ARBORS

SERIAL I-!?OD'

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMEER
SHOWN OW THIS PLATE

FIG. 26 - MODEL H DIVILING HEAD

NEY&TRE
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION L%K\EE]_J MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



e Replacement Parts Manual

Plain—Universal—Vertical—Automatic Cycle

Fig. 26 - Model H Dividing Head

" Code ‘]

Item
No. Part Name and Description No. Qy. !
' 1 Screw 2H-X1 1 :
2 Plunger Knob 2H-X2 1
3 Drill Rod, No. 43 x 7/8 in. 2H-X3 1
4 Clamp Nut 2H-X4 1 .
3 Index Crank 2H-X5 1
6 Wiasher 2H-X6 1 .
T Hex Head Cap Screw 2H-XT7 1 '
8 Plunger Sleeve 2H-X8 1
9 Spring 2H-X9 1
10 Plunger for Standard Index Plates 2H-X106 1
Plunger for High Number Index Plates 2H-X11 1
11 Hi-Pro Key, No. HP-706 2H-X12 1
12 Spring 2H-X13 1
: 13 Index Finger Z2H-X14 1
i 14 Screw 2H-X15 1
13 Index Finger 2H-X16 1
16 Index Sleeve 2H-X17 1 |
17 Screw 2H-X18 L
18 Index Plates
Standard Index Plates
[ Index Plate, 37-39-41-43-47-45 2H-X19 1
| Index Plate, 21-23-27-29-31-33 2H-X20 1
| Index Plate, 15-16-17-18-15-20 2H-X21 1
High Number Index Plates
Index Plate, 37-67-77-87-97 2H-X22 1
Index Plate, 53-£63-73-83-93 2H-X23 1
Index Plate, 51-61-71-81-81-101 2H-X24 1
Index Plate, 46-59-69-79-80-59 2H-X25 1
19 Index Plate Clamp Ring 2H-X26 1 _
20 Screw 2H-X27 1 i
21 Nut 2H-X28 1
22 Center 2H-X29 1
%3 Allen Heud Cap Screw, 12 x 1 in. 2H-X30 4
| 24 Dog Driver 2H-X31 1 .
25 Screw 2H-X32 % :
26 Screw 2H-X33 1
27 Screw 2H-X34 2
28 Spindie Drive Key Screw 2H-X35 1
29 Expansion Key Wedge 2H-X36 1
30 Fxpansion Key Plug 2H-X37 1
31 3pindle Drive Expansion Key 2H-X38 1
32 Centering Plug 2H-X39 1
33 Clamp DBlock 2H-X40 1
J4 Draw-n-Bolt 2H-X41 1
35 Draw-In-Bolt Nut ZH-X42 1
36 Mut 2H-X43 1
37 Nut ZH-X44 4
38 Washer 2H-X45 4
|39 T-Bolt 2H-X46 4 |
‘ 4 Nut 2H-X47 1
41 Washer SH-XH4H 1
42 Crank 2H-X49 1
| a3 Graduated Collar 20U 1
| 44 Allen Set Screw, 5/16 x 3/8 in. 9H-X531 1
| 45 Vise Tongue 2H-X52 2
|46 2H-X53 2

sorew

BUILDERS OF PRECISICN AND PRODUCTION

&TREC

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



5hp Mo.2 Model H Milling Machines

Replacement Parts Maonvwal —

—0. ;2 21 13(TO OIL SIGHT GAGE) ‘
(TOREAR N [N\ A\ \ |
SPINDLE ™\ CNATT T Ty i ——M— & |

- L =~ vy __. =3 ] ——— |

BEARING) T\ \TX | o~ nglfﬂﬁ | |

l ) \\ # e MU S
e = s “

5 !
L (TO FRONT |

o

; 1 P i

" (TO SLIDING GEAR)

Sy tloct |
T / q

o -

(TO GENTER | |
SPINDLE BEARING)

=/ |

4 |
™ -

| |

K -// ——— |
- ~} \

| ODEL |
| l i
lJI _SERIAL 151000, |
|
| : WHEN ORDERING PARTS |
[ REPORT STRIAL NUMBER 5
| SKOWN ON THIS PLATE |

FIG. 27 HORIZONTAL COLUMN LUBRICATION

EYA&ATR
sulLbERs of PRECISioN aND propuction  (KEARR STRECKER|  mACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEEY

E-;F’1NDLEI IBEARHNG)




————— Replacement Parts Manual —

Plain—Universal—~¥Yertical—

Auteomatic Cycle

Fic., 27 Horizontal Column Lubrication

=]

rltem No. Part Name and Description Code No, Qty
i 1 | Sirainer 2H-Y1 1
2 i Weatherhead Fitting, No, 200 x 6 2H-Y2 | 3
‘ 3 Weatherhead Fitting, No, 105 x 6 2H-Y3 | 4
i 4 Cuopper Tubing, 3/8 x 13 in. ZH-Y4 . 1
3 Pipe Clamp 2H-Y5 ' 1
, 6 Weatherhead Fitting, No. 400 x 6 : 2H-Y6 | 2
! 7 | Copper Tubing, 3/8 x 6 in. | 2H-YT | 1
| 8 | Manifold | 2H-Y8 | i
| 9 Slotted Plug, 3/16 in. I 2H-Y9 | 1
10 Copper Tubing, 3/16 x & in, | 2H-Y10 | 3
| 11 Weutherhead Fitting, No, 105 % 3~ | 2H-Y11 | B
: 12 Weatherhead Fitting, No. 200 x 3 ZH-Y12 1
13 Copper Tubing, 3/16 x 24 in. . 2H-Y13 1
| 14 Pipe Clamp, 3/18 in. | 2H-Y14 2
| 15 Copper Tubing, 3716 x 14 in. i ZH-Y1D 1 :
‘ 16 Cepper Tubing, 3/18 x 10 in, | ¢H-Y16 i |
' 1 _ E— - |ooases | |
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEA&TEL&E;%K?-R MACHIME TOCLS FTOR MILLING AND BORING



S Replacement Parts Manual —

5hp No.2 Model H Mllllng Mu:h!nes

} ]
. ' (TO OIL 18 f uﬂ___,_T AN
/ ||SIGHT GAGE) “\xﬁ i AWl
. £ V‘, &
/:- 13\\ | ‘ q hiTo SPINDLEi’l
’ o W H BEARING):
/',f (TO SPEEDS. \\“‘ . B | ThEY)
/ Bmuf g i W &
fr"' - %ﬁ 1M(TO VERTICAL GSI‘ ———— \\_xﬁ-'-—%“\__ P
; S . SHAFT BEARIN S A [l 0
/i , 10— =T e 7
' (TO BEVELY, o /’.'-f\h-- s
GEARS) | 7
hTanaRK{ S 7 A
! BEARING) H 4

fﬁﬂwi_ OOEL

. SERIAL 1-1000 |

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL MUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PRATE

FIG. 28 VERTICAL COLUMN AND HEAD LUBRICATION

EYATR
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

i @ @ e T O e e e e |

- E— O N | N | N | 1 | i



— —  Replacement Parts Manual

Ploin—Yniversal—Vertical—Avuvutematic Cycle

Figz. 28 Vertical Column and Head Lubrication

_— = s |
| 1
| TItem No. | Part Name and Description Code No, | Qty.

1 | Strainer 2H-Y17 | 1
| 2 |  Weatherhead Fitting, No. 200 x B 2H-Y18 3
| 3 | Weatherhead Fitting, No. 105 x 6 2H-Y19 5
| 4 Copper Tubing, 3/8 x 13 in. 2H-Y20 | 1 i

5 I Pipe Clamp | 2H-Y21 | 1
, 6 \ Weatherhead Fitting, No. 400 x 6 | 2H-¥22 2
i 7 Copper Tubing, 3/8 x 9 in. 2H-Y23 1

8 Copper Tubing, 3/16 x 8 in. 2H-Y24 | 1
' 9 | Copper Tubing, 3/16 x 6 in. 2H-Y25 | 1

10 ‘ Copper Tubing, 3/16 x 7 in. 2H-Y26 | 1 .

11 Copper Tubing, 3/16 x 9 in. 2H-Y27 | 1 .
; 12 | Manifold | 2H-Y28 1 '
i 13 | Weatherhead Fitting, No. 105 x 3 | 2H-Y29 5

14 | Slotted Plug, 3/16 in. ZH-Y30 1 i
i 15 ‘ Copper Tubing, 3/8 x 31 in. | 2H-Y31 | 1 |
| 16 Copper Tubing, 3/16 x 18 in, 2H-Y32 | 1
! 17 | Stand Pipe 2H-Y33 | 1
_ 18 . Copper Tubing, 1/4 x 19-1/2 in. 2H-Y34 2
| :

|
i |

[KEARNEY&TRECKER
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION | E MiLWAUKEEK

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



Replacement Parts Manual

5hp HNo.2 Model H Milling Maochines

7’

{TOFEED CHANGE
15 GEAR BRAGCKET)

_SERIAL 1-1000

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN OM THIS PLATE

\\2 (TO OIL
2 FLOW GAGE) |

FIG.

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

FRONT VIEW

29 KNEE LUBRICATION

KEER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

I e e O O O |

el B B e
i \ | } | |I



—— Replacement Parts Manuai

Plain—Universaol—Vertical—Automatic Cycle

Fig. 29 Knee Lubrication

Item Nao. Part Name and Description Code No Qty.

, 1 Copper Tubing, 3/16 x 6 in. 2H-Y35 1
' 2 Weatherhead Fitting, No. 400 x 3 2H-Y36 2
3 Manifold 2H-Y37 1

4 Copper Tubing, 5/32 x 6 in. 2H-Y38 2

5 Weatherhead Fifting, No. 400 x 5 2H-Y39 3

6 Weatherhead Fitting, No. 105 x 5 2H-Y40 3

7 Copper Tubing, 5/32 x 14-1/2 in. 2H-Y41 1

8 Copper Tubing, 5/32 x 18 in. 2H-Y42 1

9 Copper Tubing, 5/32 x 11-1/2 in. 2H-Y43 1

10 Slotted Pipe Plug, 1/4 in. 2H-Y44 2

11 Copper Tubing, 5/16 x 10 in. 2H-Y45 2

12 Copper Tubing, 5/32 x 7 in. 2H-Y46 1

13 Copper Tubing, 5/32 x 5 in. 2H-Y47 1

14 Copper Tubing, 5/32 x 5-1/2 in. 2H-Y48 2

15 Copper Tubing, 5/32 x 6-1/2 in, 2H-Y49 1

16 Bijur Bushing, No. B-1371 2H-Y50 10
Bijur Compression Sleeve, No. B-1061 2H-Y51 10

17 Bijur Straight Adapter, No. B-2835 2H-Y5H2 10

18 Weatherhead Fitting, No. 105 x 3 2H-Y53 2

19 W. I. Coupling, 1/8 in. 2H-Y 54 5}

| 20 W. 1. Nipple, 1/8 x 2-1/2 in. 2H-Y55 1
21 W. I. Nipple, 1/8 x 2 in. 2H-Y 56 2

22 Copper Tubing, 5/16 x 11-1/2 in. 2H-Y57 1

‘ 23 Pipe Clamp, 3/8 in. 2H-Y58 ¥
24 Copper Tubing, 3/8 x 13-1/2 in, 2H-Y59 1

25 Weatherhead Fitting, No. 105 x 8 2H-Y60 1

26 Weatherhead Fitting, No. 200 x 6 2H-Y61 i

e A

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KE#R:““&TREEKEH
MILVAUKES MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

n

bl



